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South Cooper Mountain High School - land use case files
CU2015-0003, DR2015-0029, LD2015-0004 and ADJ2015-0004

Northwest corner of SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175" Avenue. Tax Lots
205 and 800 on Washington County Tax Assessor’s Map 251-06

Urban High Density Residential (R1)

Neighbors Southwest

Beaverton School District proposes to construct a new high school. At full
enrollment, the proposed 320,000 square foot school building is designed to
accommodate approximately 2,200 students and 200 staff. One vehicular
access to the school is proposed from SW 175" Avenue and is intended for
parents and students. Another vehicle access to the school is proposed from
SW Scholls Ferry Road and is intended for buses and staff. Both vehicular
access points are proposed to be signalized. The proposal includes several
outdoor sports facilities and two parking lots that will provide a total of 550
parking spaces. The proposal also includes modification and enhancement of

existing wetlands.

Beaverton School District

16550 SW Merlo Road
Beaverton, OR 97006

Angelo Planning Group

921 SW Washington Street, Suite 468

Beaverton OR 97006

Facilities Review (40.03), Conditional Use (40.15.15.3.C),
Design Review Three (40.20.15.3.C), Preliminary Partition (40.45.15.4.C),
Major Adjustment (40.10.15.2.C), Ordinance 2050, Development Code

effective through Ordinance 4649

APPROVAL of South Cooper Mountain High School, case files CU2015-
0003, DR2015-0029, LD2015-0004 and ADJ2015-0005, subject to

conditions.
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Aerial and Vicinity Map

EXHIBIT 1
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EXHIBIT 2

South Cooper Mountain Concept and Community Plan

South Cooper Mountain Concept & Community Plans

adopted Land Use Designations

SCM Community Plan Comprehenswe Plan Designation
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EXHIBIT 3

SITE PLAN FOR NEW HIGH SCHOOL
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BACKGROUND FACTS

Key Application Dates

v . Deemed
Application Submittal Date C—om lote Day 120 and 240

CU2015-0003
DR2015-0029
ADJ2015-0005
LD2015-0004

March 18, 2015  April 8, 2015 August 6, 2015/ December 4, 2015

Existing Conditions Table

R1 Urban High Density Residential where educational institutions are a

Conditional Use.
High Density (NR-HD) See Exhibit 2 for South Cooper Mountain Community

Comprehensive Plan | Plan designations applicable to this property and others.

Zoning

Large property with several trees and two sensitive areas identified to the
: plan as Wetland A and Wetland B. Property is moderately sloped and
Existing Conditions contains one single-family dwelling, an old barn and small accessory
structures.

Located as the northwest corner of SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175"
Site Size & Location Avenue, the subject property, consisting of two tax lots, is approximately 48

acres

. Zoning: Uses:
Surrounding North: interim County AF-20 North: Rural residential / farming
Uses South: Inferim County AF-20 /FDZ20 | South: Rural residential / farming
East: [Interim County AF-20 East: Rural residential / farming
West:. Inferim County AF-20 West: Rural residential / farming

PROJECT SUMMARY

The applicant requests Conditional Use, Design Review Three, Preliminary Partition and Major
Adjustment approvals associated with the new high school proposal. The proposed use, educational
institution, is subject to Conditional Use (CU) approval in the R1 zone. Buildings, landscaping and
lighting are subject to Design Review 3 (DR) approval. One portion of the school building (theater fly
loft) will exceed the 60 foot height limit of the R-1 zone for a maximum height of 76 feet and therefore
require Major Adjustment (ADJ) approval. Through the Preliminary Partition application (LD) the
applicant proposes {o merge two properties to create one lot of record.

RELATED LAND USE ACTIONS

On May 13, 2015, the city issued separate land use approval for an early grading proposal that includes
tree removal. The Notice of Decision associated with this land use approval (Case Files TP2015-0001
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and DR2015-0002) identifies 338 trees to be removed for mass grading purposes. The subject
property does not contain a Significant Grove as recognized through city inventories. However,
sensifive areas have been identified as part of the project site. Conditions of Tree Plan 2 approval
reguire no grading within portions of the property identified as Wetlands A and B by the applicant’s
wetland biologist. Conditions of Tree Plan 2 approvai also require all fencing and barricades where
wetlands and respective buffers have been identified, consistent with Sheet C150 of the applicant plan
set where the limits of early grading are shown. The early grading / tree approval decision was subject
to a Type 2 procedure.

The applicant decided to submit the Tree Plan and Design Review applications (for grading and tree
removal only} ahead of the land use applications subject to Planning Commission on May 27, 2015.
Notice of Decision is not included as part of this report but has been mailed to those who provided
written testimony in the timeframe identified by the Development Code. Deadline to appeal the early
grading decision is Tuesday, May 26, 2015. Staff will provide an update as to application status at May
27 hearing. :

Notice and Testimony: Notice of the proposed high school development subject to a Type 3 procedure
(Section 50.45 of the Development Code) is inclusive of the four land use applications described herein
and has been posted on site and published in the Valley Times. Notice was alsc mailed to all property
owners in a 500-foot vicinity at least 20 days prior to the initial hearing date. Staff has received written

testimony in response to the proposal (see table of contents for list).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
Staff Report SR1-7

Attachment A Facilities Review Committee
Technical Review and Recommendation Report FR1-17
Attachment B CU2013-08007 Facts, Findings, and Recommendation Cu1-10
Attachment C  DR2013-0087 Facts, Findings, and Recommendation DR1-19
Attachment D  LD2013-0011 Facts, Findings, and Recommendation LD1-3
AttachmentE  ADJ2013-0001 Facts, Findings, and Recommendaticn ADJ 1-4

AttachmentF  Conditions of Approval, CU2015-0029
If the Planning Commission approves the proposed Condifional CUCOA 1
Use, staff recommends the conditions identified in Attachment F.

Attachment G Conditions of Approval, DR, LD and ADJ
If the Planning Commission approves the proposed Design Review COA1-7 .
Three, Preliminary Partition and Major Adjustment proposals, staff
recommends the conditions identified in Attachment G.
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ATTACHMENT A

FACILITIES REVIEW COMMITTEE
TECHNICAL REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

South Cooper Mountain High School
CU2015-0003, DR2015-0029, LD2015-0004 and ADJ2015-0005

Section 40.03 Facilities Review Committee: .
On May 6, 2015 the Facilities Review Committee conducted a technical review of the application in
accordance with the criteria contained in Section 40.03 of the Development Code. The Committee’s
findings and recommended conditions of approval are provided to the decision-making authority. The
decision-making authority will determine whether the application, as presented, meets the Facilities
Review approval criteria for the subject application and may choose to adopt, not adopt, or modify the
Committee’s findings, below.

Facilities Review Committee responds to criteria identified in Section 40.03 (A through L below). The
applicant’s response to these criteria are found in the narrative prepared by Angelo Planning Group:
dated April 2015, pages 9 through 13. The Committee incorporates the applicant’s written response as
findings in support of these criteria. Additional facts and findings are provided herein.

A. All critical facilities and services related to the proposed development have, or can be
improved to have, adequate capacity to serve the proposed development at the time of its
completion.

Facts and Findings: Chapter 90 of the Development Code defines “critical facilities” to be services that
include public water, public sanitary sewer, storm water drainage and retention, transportation and fire
protection.

In response to Criterion A, the applicant refers to the plan sheets prepared by the private civil
engineering firm (Marper, Houf Peterson Righellis, Inc.) and Sheets C400 through C4100 of the plan set
that illustrate proposed connections to water, sanitary sewer and storm drainage facilities that will serve
the development. Plan materials include a storm water management technical report. The applicant
also refers to plans that illustrate grading and erosion controt (Sheets L100 to L418) in addition o
documents that demonstrate compliance with development standards as required by Clean Water
Services (CWS), the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) and the Department of Environment

Quality (DEQ).

In response 1o Criterion A, the applicant also refers to the Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) prepared by the
private transportation engineering firm DKS (March 2015, Exhibit F of the applicant materials package).
The applicant’s response fo Criterion A also summarizes the key findings and mitigations identified
therein.

Below are staff findings in response to the TIA analysis.

Trip Generation: Based on the DKS report dated March, 2015, the applicant met the requirement fo
conduct a TIA (trip increase of over 200 average daily trips, ADT). Table 1 of the DKS report identifies
proposed vehicle trip generation to three daily peak hours (weekday). The report shows 946 trips that
are expected to occur during the morning peak hour {from 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m.) with 638 trips
expected during the afternoon peak hour (2:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.}) and 286 trips during the evening peak
hour (from 4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m.). The TIA identifies traffic conditions modeled under enroliment of
1,700 students (for year 2017). A supplemental memo by DKS dated May 12, 2015, studied the future
maximum enroliment (ultimate capacity) of 2,200 students and 200 staff.

Report Date: May 20, 2015 FR-1.
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Street Classifications - South Cooper Mountain Community Plan (SCM Plan) consistency: At the
northwest corner of SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175" Avenue, the high school property is located
within the SCM Plan. Figure 10 of the SCM Plan identifies the Street Framework plan identifying the
classification of existing and proposed roads. That portion of SW Scholls Ferry Road, abutting the
south boundary of the school property is classified as an Arterial and is planned for five lanes.
Similarly, that portion of SW 175" Avenue abutting the school property (east boundary) is classified as
an Arterial and is planned for five lanes. Abutting the western boundary of the school property is a
proposed/future Collector class street (unnamed at this time).

Studied Intersections: Table 2 of the DKS analysis identifies the road intersections subject to study. Of
the studied intersections, five are forecast to meet the city’s minimum standards in the year 2017
without the school’s added traffic burden. The intersection of SW 175" Avenue and SW Kemmer Road
is expected to get worse and fall farther below the applicable mobility targets with a volume-to-capacity
ratio (V/C) of 1.09 in the AM peak and 1.11 in the PM peak, where 0.99 is the applicable Washington
County standard. The intersection of SW 175" Avenue and SW Scholls Ferry Road is expected to
have several movements that would all operate with a V/C of 0.99 during the PM peak, where 0.98 is
the applicable City of Beaverton standard for each lane group movement.

Table 8 of the DKS analysis/TIA identifies intersections in the vicinity of the school and the mobility
targets with projected level of service (LOS) standards during the PM peak heour for fuli enroliment. For
existing conditions, the TIA shows that 7 of the 8 studied intersections currently meet the city's
minimum standards. The intersection of SW 175" Ave. and SW Kemmer Road currently fails to meet
the applicable mobility targets. Significant is the LOS, V/C and delay projected for the off-site
intersection of SW 175" Avenue and SW Kemmer Road. Once the school’s estimated 2907 daily trips
(based on an opening level of 1700 students) are added to year 2017 conditions, and once the road
widening projects along the school’s frontages are complete, all of the studied intersections are forecast
to operate within applicable standards, with the exception of SW 175" Avenue / SW Kemmer Road.
Proposed interim improvements to the intersection of SW 175" / SW Kemmer Road are discussed
herein. :

Frontage Improvements (SW 175" Avenue, SW Scholls Ferry Road): Part of the applicant’s response
to Criterion A identifies the half street frontage improvements to SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175"
Avenue. The applicant also describes access restriction proposals to these streets, including a
separate restricted (bus oniy) access to SW Scholls Ferry Road. Two traffic signals are proposed with
this project, one to the school site entrance from SW 175", the other from SW Scholls Ferry Road
where the planned Collect Street is proposed (a.k.a. New Collector). Students that arrive to school by
private vehicle are expected to use the campus entrance from SW 175" Avenue. The applicant’s TIA
identifies the need for constructing half-street improvements that will effectively widen SW Scholls Ferry
Road and SW 175" Avenue along the property frontages to support a 5-lane Washington County
Arterial standard. In addition, the applicant will construct additional turn lanes at the intersections as

needed.

Washington County and city staff support the applicant’s proposal to widen SW Scholls Ferry Road and
SW 175" Avenue as planned along the project site frontage to provide the additional capacity needed
to accommodate the school’s fraffic. Washington County has provided comments and recommend
conditions in response to the proposal. These comments and conditions, incorporated hereto, refer to
Washington County standards for Arterial street improvements. Staff refers to the letter dated April 23,
2015, prepared by Naomi Vogel, Associate Planner, Washington County Land Use and Transportation.

Frontage Improvements (New Collector): The applicant also refers to another half street improvement
to the western boundary of the property. The planned Collector Street, with access shown to SW
Scholls Ferry Road, is intended to serve other properties identified as part of the SCM Plan. Staff
refers to the findings herein prepared in response to Criterion G herein which evaluate proposed on-site
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vehicular and pedestrian circulation systems in response to future connections provided to abuiting
properties. In the subject case, properties located west of the school property have yet to develop but
are shown to have High Density residential and Main Street plan designations as described by the SCM
Community Plan.

Staff find the proposed Collector to be a critical facility essential for serving the needs of the high scheool
in addition to providing a future primary access point for residential dwellings and commercial buildings
as envisioned by the SCM Plan. The Collector must be designed in a way that enables future private
developers to access and extend the road further west as planned. Staff notes that Figure 10 of the
SCM Plan (Transportation Framework) does not identify an alternate planned Collector with access to
SW Scholls Ferry Road in the vicinity of the schocl. The SCM Framework Plan also shows how the
planned Collector is to align with a conceptual future Collector connection that would extend eventually
south (to the River Terrace area). A four way traffic signal is planned for this location, thereby allowing
a controlled left turn exit from the school property onto SW Scholls Ferry Road, and a future south-
bound continuation of this Collector Street with potential connection to development in the Tigard River
Terrace planning area.

To successfully design the planned Collector in a way that will enable future developers to access and
extend this street, a sufficient amount of right-of-way and improvement must be provided for this
purposes. At this time, the two properties that abut the school property (to the west) are under
separate ownership. Staff foresees a circumstance where one property is developed separate from the
other. The new Collector right-of-way will need to be of sufficient length and width to allow adequate
access and circulation for the future development of these properties according to minimum residential
density targets identified in the SCM Plan.

The applicant proposes to construct more than haif of the required Collector Street along the western
boundary of the school property. Street improvement plans show the intent to build two 12- foot wide
travel lanes and a five foot wide bike lane (northbound), as well as the 6.5 foot wide planter strip/LIDA
swale and six foot sidewalk. These improvements are consistent with the city standard for Collector
Streets. Sheet C624 of the plan set identifies the exient to which the Collector is to extend north. As a
condition of approval, the applicant is required to provide a temporary access easement at the northern
end of the proposed Collector Street for the benefit of the parcel identified as tax lot 251060000403.
This temporary easement will provide vehicular and pedestrian access to the new Collector Street for
the abutting property if the abutting property is developed prior to the expected extension of the
Collector Street in its proper alignment. Once the Collector Street is expended in its proper alignment,
the access easement would be terminated and access to the abutting properties will be from the
Collector Street. This matter is addressed further under Criterion G hereto,

Interim Signal Improvement to (SW Scholls Ferry Road and Collector location): While Sheet C624 of the
plan set identifies the extent to which the Collector extends north, Sheet C623 identifies a partial street
improvement of the Collector where shown to connect with SW Scholls Ferry Road. Upon future
development of the abutting property to the west, the Collector Street can be fully improved to the north
side of SW Scholls Ferry Road. As previously stated, in the future staff foresees the Coliector also
extending south to the River Terrace area. The south extension of the Collector is not likely to materialize
for several years. Staff also notes that the Urban Growth Boundary and River Terrace Community Plan
Boundary (to the south) do not extend this far west. While full intersection improvements are not expected
to materialize soon, the applicant’s TIA warrants a signal at this location that will control left turns from
the Collector (southbound) onto SW Scholls Ferry Road. As a condition of approval, the applicant is
required to build a temporary signal and pay the proportional share of the cost for a permanent traffic
signal at the intersection of the new Collector Street and SW Scholls Ferry Road.

Off-Site Improvements (SW 175" and SW Kemmer Road): Part of the applicant’s response to Criterion
A also identifies the intent to participate in the proportional improvement of the all-way stop controlled
- intersection of SW 175" Avenue SW Kemmer Road (no signal). According to the applicant, this
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intersection currently does not meet applicable operational standards and meets traffic signal warrants
under existing conditions. The TIA report prepared by DKS provides additional analysis on this
intersection, noting that reports for the SCM Plan indicated that improvements were needed to this
intersection, but no specific plan had been identified. Part of the applicant’s TIA for this intersection
recommends an interim signal improvement. The interim traffic signal is intended as a short term
measure to increase capacity. In the long term, Washington County staff have identified additional
lanes and right-of-way that would be necessary to improve the function of this intersection. Staff notes
that all streets associated with the175™" / SW Kemmer intersection are maintained by Washington
County. Also, ali properties in the immediate vicinity of this intersection are unincorporated.

As a condition of Facilities Review approval, staff recommends that the applicant provide a payment (to
Washington County) equal to the proportional share of costs for the interim signal and the long-term
improvements for the SW 175" / SW Kemmer Road intersection. At this time Washington County staff
have reviewed the applicant's TIA and are in the process of estimating costs as necessary for interim
improvements of the 175" / Kemmer Road intersection. At this time there is no future capital
improvement program in place for addressing the long term needs of this intersection; however, such a
program is being developed by Washington County. The Beaverton School District would pay the
proportional share of costs which would be roughly enough to pay for the County to install the interim
signal, which would provide the capacity that the school would need for traffic volumes when the school
opens as projected in the year 2017. '

Vacation of Old 175" Right-of-way: The existing unimproved right-of-way (old 175") that runs north —
south through the subject property has no significance to the SCM Street Framework Plan and is not
shown to the map in Figure 10 thereof. Washington County has also commented in response to the
District’s proposal to vacate the existing right-of-way. The high school property is currently bisected by
the right-of-way. In part, the purpose of the applicant’s Preliminary Partition application (case file
LD2015-0004) is to create one legal lot of record where the right-of-way that divides the property would
not be shown. Washington County, by signing all land use applications associated with this proposal,
consents to the city land use processes under review. However, a separated land use process through
Washington County remains for vacating the right-of-way.

Staff recommend a condition of approval where the old 175" right-of-way is to be vacated prior to final
plat approval (associated the Preliminary Partition application). The partition plat will also need to be
recorded before final building occupancy. Conditions by Site Development Engineering identify this
requirement. Staff finds the high school building to be set back at a sufficient distance to meet
minimum building setbacks standards of the R-1 zone, whether the right-of-way is vacated or not.
However, where standards as contained in the Uniform Piumbing Code prohibit private utility lines from
crossing property lines, the old right-of-way becomes problematic if the right-of-way were to remain.

Staff findings in response to Criterion A (referring to critical utilities, in part) are as follows:

Sanitary Sewer, Water and Storm Drainage: Staff from Site Development Engineering have reviewed
the proposal to support a finding that all critical utility services can be improved to have adequate
capacity to serve the new high school as proposed. The SCM Plan identifies a conceptual future water
system {Figure 15 of the SCM Plan) and a conceptual future sanitary sewer system (Figure 16 of the
SCM Plan). City Site Development Engineer finds the school plan can be consistent with these future
utility plans). As a condition of approval, the applicant is required to construct all necessary extensions
and connections to all public facilities and services, consistent with the location and diameter size
identified by the SCM plan. Necessary extensions and connections are further described in the
Facilities Review conditions of approval as prepared by the City Development Services Engineer and
are described in summary below:

1. Within the SW Scholls Ferry Road right-of-way along the project site frontage: Public storm
drainage facilities will be provided from the intersection of SW Scholls Ferry Road / SW 175"
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Avenue to the un-named New Collector and nearly 300 feet beyond westerly to the wetland
culvert discharge location shown on Sheet C610.

2. Within the SW 175th right-of-way, along the project site frontage: A 12-inch public sanitary
sewer pipe, a 24-inch water pipe, and storm water facilities are proposed to be constructed from
the intersection of SW Scholls Ferry Road / SW 175" to the north project boundary.

3. Within the un-named New Collector Street right-of-way, along the project site {western
boundary): Public storm drainage facilities are proposed to be constructed from SW Scholls
Ferry Road northward.

4. Within the site, north of the new school building from SW 175" Avenue crossing westerly to the
un-named New Collector right-of-way, along the project site (western boundary): A public 24-
inch water pipe intended to provide fire protection for the school property, shall serve
neighboring properties to the west, and form an important link in the City water network grid.
This also removes the need for placement of a public water line within or along the SW Scholls
Ferry Road frontage.

Staff also refers to the applicant’s Preliminary Utility plan (Sheets C600 through C624) and Private
Utility Plan (Sheets C400 to C410) for supportive findings in response to Criterion A. However, it is
also expected that certain sheets will be revised to accommodate review comments generated by the
technical review of specific disciplines and further refinement of the un-named New Collector Street.

Staff finds these improvements to be roughly proportional to the impact created by the development
plan. No utility extensions, as described above, are in excess of what staff anticipates for future
development of other properties within the SCM Plan. Improvements are shown localized along the
project site frontage, this includes the new Collector Street as planned.

Fire protection: Fire protection will be provided to the site by Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue
Department (TVF&R). Comments and conditions of approval received from TVF&R are included
herein. Staff also cites the findings for Criterion H regarding fire prevention.

Staff refers to the findings prepared in response to Criterion D for evaluation of critical facilities related
to transportation and off-street parking. Staff also refers to findings prepared in response to Crfterlons
F and G herein for vehicle and pedestrian circulation.

In summary of the above, staff finds that all critical facilities and services related to the proposed
development have, or can be improved to have, adequate capacity to serve the proposed development
at the time of its completion. Conditions of approval are identified at the end of this document for
ensuring compliance.

Therefore, by meeting the condltlons of approval, the Committee finds that the criterion for
approval wili be met.

B. Essential facilities and services related to the proposed development are available, or
can be made available, with adequate capacity to serve the development prior to its
occupancy. In lieu of providing essential facilities and services, a specific plan may be
approved if it adequately demonstrates that essential facilities, services, or both will be
provided to serve the proposed development within five (5) years of occupancy.

Facts and Findings: Chapter 90 of the Development Code defines “essential facilities” to be services
that include schools, transit improvements, police protection, and on-site pedestrian and bicycle
facilities in the public right-of-way.
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In response to Criterion B, the applicant explains the need for the high school and identifies the bond
measure approved by the voters to allow funding. The applicant aiso identifies the nearest transit {bus
lines) in the area which is located approximately 1.25 miles east of the school property (Express Line
92). The applicant refers to a letter received from TriMet staff (dated April 8, 2015) that explains the
intention of providing bus service to SCM in the future but that improvements for this purpose are
unknown at this time.

The applicant also explains how the Beaverton Police Department will provide service to the site. The
applicant also identifies pedestrian and bicycle facilities as part of the plan, referring to Sheet [.100 that
ilustrates a Pedestrian Circulation Plan with nine access points provided for bicycles and pedestrians.
The applicant also describes a sidewalk at ten feet in width to be constructed along the property
frontages of SW 175 Avenue and SW Scholls Ferry Road and how the District will provide 122 bicycle
parking spaces located at three different locations within the school campus.

Future Transit: Staff acknowledges a letter from TriMet dated April 6, 2015, as part of the applicant’s
materials that describe future bus service to the South Cooper Mountain area. In part, this letter refers
to TriMet's Westside Service Enhancement Plan that calls for the future extension of Bus Line 56 (SW
Scholls Ferry Road). The letter also states that TriMet will continue to meet with the School District, the
city and county as specific community designs are being developed.

Staff notes that the future extension of Line 56 is depicted on the “Southwest” Service Enhancement
Plan (SEP) and not the “Westside” SEP. A graphic to the Southwest SEP shows the planned
extension of line 56 running along SW Scholls Ferry Road to terminate at the High School. In part, the
letter from TriMet refers to “on-street layover, restroom access and exact turnaround routing.” The
TriMet letter also states that these have yet to be determined. As a follow-up {o the TriMet letter, staff
inguired if Tri-Met has reviewed the school development plan and if they have specific comments to
provide at this time. TriMet acknowledged review of the development plan and provided no additional
comments.

In time, staff foresees a demand for bus service as properties development in both the South Cooper
Mountain and River Terrace community plans. However, at this time, bus stops and other
improvements have yet to be determined. Hereto staff find that the development plan does not
preclude the ability to provide future transit service and associated improvements.

Police Service: Staff confirm that police services are available. The school building proposal has been
reviewed by Beaverton Police Department representatives. Staff received a memorandum from the
Police Department in response to the high school proposal. Comments received from the Police
Department are addressed under Criterions F and |.

On-site pedestrian and bicycle facilities: As previously stated, Criterions F and G of this document
contain findings prepared in response to the applicant’s vehicle and pedestrian circulation plan. Staff
refer to these findings in support of Criterion B, subject to conditions.

Pedestrian and bicycle facilities and are required to be in place prior to occupancy. The applicant has
proposed to install 10 foot-wide sidewalks along SW 175" Avenue and SW Scholls Ferry Road. A
Regional Trail is shown to these frontages according to the SCM Plan. An additional six foot wide
sidewalk is proposed along the west edge of the site (to the collector street) extending north to the staff
/ bus parking lot drive aisle. Additional six-foot wide and ten-foot wide walkways are proposed throughout

the site.

Bicycle parking is shown throughout the site and will provide adequate parking. Bicycle parking spaces
are shown consistent with City Engineering Design Manual standards. As a condltlon of approval, bicycle
parking with lighting is to be in place prior to building accupancy.
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In summary of the above, staff finds that all essential facilities and services related to the proposed
development are available, or can be made available, with adequate capacity to serve the development
prior to its occupancy. Conditions of approval are identified at the end of this document for ensuring
compliance.

Therefore, by meeting the conditions of approval, the Committee finds that the criterion for
approval will be met,

C. The proposed development is consistent with all applicable provisions of Chapter 20
(Land Uses) unless the applicable provisions are modified by means of one or more
applications which shall be already approved or which shall be considered concurrently
with the subject application; provided, however, if the approval of the proposed
development is contingent upon one or more additional applications, and the same is not
approved, then the proposed development must comply with all applicable provisions of
Chapter 20 (Land Uses).

Facts and Findings: The Committee find Sections 20.05.15 (land uses of the R-1 zone), 20.05.20
(development standards of R-1 zone) and 20.05.20 (use restrictions) of the Development Code
(Chapter 20) to be applicable. According to the applicant, the proposal meets all applicable provisions
of Chapter 20 with the exception of the minimum building height standard for a portion of the building.

Staff acknowledge one portion of the school building (theater fly loft) shown to exceed the 60 foot
height limit of the R-1 zone {(20.05.15.H). Plans submitted for review show this portion of the building
proposed at a maximum height of 76 feet. The applicant seeks Major Adjustment approval to vary the
building height standard but only to the fly-loft portion of the school building. Additionally, staff notes
that Chapter 20 identifies Educational Institutions as a conditional use in the R-1 zone (20.05.20.7).

Staff also refers to the findings in the Code Conformance Analysis Chart at the end of this report,
evaluating the project as it relates to applicable Code requirements of Chapter 20 and specifically the
Urban High Density (R-1) zone. Where the proposal is shown to exceed the maximum height of 60
feet and requires conditional use approval, staff finds the development proposal to be consistent with all
applicable provisions of Chapter 20 with approval of two fand use applications: Major Adjustment for
height exception and Conditional Use for use,

Therefore, by meeting the conditions of approval, the Committee finds that the criterion for
approval wili be met.

D. The proposed development is consistent with ail applicable provisions of Chapter 60
(Special Requirements) and all improvements, dedications, or both, as required by the
applicable provisions of Chapter 60 (Special Requirements), are provided or can be
provided in rough proportion to the identified impact(s) of the proposed development.

Facts and Findings: Staff cites the findings in the Code Conformance Analysis Chart, at the end of the
report, which evaluate the project in response to applicable Code requirements of Chapter 60. Staff
shall address Section 60.05. (Design Guidelines) to the separate findings prepared in response the
applicant’s plans submitted for Design Review 3. The following subsections of Chapter 60 are
applicable in response to the development plan:

60.15 — Grade Differential standards (evaluated under Code Conformance Analysis Chart)

60.25 - Off-Street Loading standards {evaluated under Code Conformance Analysis Chart)
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60.30 - Off-Street Parking standards (evaluated under Code Conformance Analysis Chart and under
Criterion D)

80.55 — Transportation Facilities (evaluated under Code Conformance Analysis Chart and under
Criterions A, B, D, F and G)

60.60. — Trees and Vegetation (evaluated under Code Conformance Analysis Chart and under
separate land use application).

60.65. — Utility Undergrounding (evaluated under Code Conformance Analysis Chart

80.67. — Significant Natural Resources (evaluated under Code Conformance Analysis Chart and
under Criterion D)

Pages 24 through 59 of the applicant's narrative (table prepared by Angelo Planning Group dated Apri
2015) respond to applicable sections of Chapter 60.

Findings in response to applicable provisions of Section 60.55 (Transportation Facilities) are provided
below. These findings are supported by the City Traffic Engineer.

60.55.20 Traffic Impact Analysis: As previously stated in response to Criterion A above, based on the
DKS report dated March, 2015, the applicant met the requirement to conduct a TIA (with trip increase of
over 200 average daily trips, ADT). Staff find all of the transportation facilities related to the proposatl to
be designed in accordance with the Engineering Design Manual and Standard Drawings. As noted
herein, the applicant has elected to pay Washington County a proportional share of the cost to add
capacity to the intersection of SW 175 Avenue and SW Kemmer Road. All necessary right-of-way for
roadway frontage improvement is to be dedicated prior to building permit issuance, as a condition of
approval.

Section 60.55.25 Street and Bicycle and Pedestrian Connection Requirements As noted in the responses
to the Facilities Review approval criteria above, the proposal provides for safe and efficient circulation
and access for all modes of travel. The connections extend to the boundaries of the site and, where
practical, pedestrian and bicycle pathways converge with the public street system at traffic-controlled
intersections for safe crossing. Accessways are provided as required and are typically available for public
use during after-school hours. Analysis of the pedestrian walkways for compliance with ADA provisions
is typically determined upon review of plans submitted for Building Permit, but preliminary analysis of the
sidewalks and intersections indicate that the site meets all applicable standards for accessibility.

The applicant is encouraged to modify Sheet L100 (the Pedestrian Circulation Plan) to show which
walkways and sidewalks meet ADA requirements and to indicate the preferred paths bicycle riders are
to use for accessing the site and the bicycle parking areas. The pedestrian and bicycle rider circulation
plan should also indicate the widths and materials of the paved walkways and pathways.

Sections 60.55.30 and .35 Minimum Street Width and Access Standards SW 175" Avenue and SW
Scholls Ferry Road are maintained by Washington County and the proposed Collector Street will be
maintained by the city after construction. All proposed sidewalks, street trees, and planter strips/LIDA
facilities meet the applicable standards and guidelines. As a condition of approval, the applicant is to
dedicate sufficient ROW to meet the County’s standards for vehicle travel and bicycle lanes and the City’s
standards for planter strips, and sidewalk widths as shown on the submitted plans. The parking lot
entrances both meet the minimum alignment standards. As a condition of approval, the applicant is to
plant street trees within the LIDA swales, as approved by the City Engineer.
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60.30.10.5. Off-Street Parking Number Applicable provisions of Chapter 60 also include the off-street
parking ratios identified in Section 60.30.10.5. The applicant’s development plan accounts for the
number of parking spaces provided on-site (550 spaces within the area of two parking lots). Also, on
pages 39 and 40 of the applicant’'s materials package, the applicant provides writien response to the
off-street parking requirements. According to the applicant, the minimum number of parking spaces for
the proposed high school is 480 when applying student/staff ratios identified in Section 60.30.10.5.

The applicant also explains how 20% of these spaces will be designed as compact, the location of
which is shown on Sheet L311. Staff concurs with the applicant's calculations and therefore finds the
project to meet the off-street parking standards as would apply to the daily operations of the school.
However, it should be noted that available parking for after-hour sporting events (especially home
football games) is expected to generate a higher demand for parking. For event parking, staff refers to
Table 28 (Football Event Parking Demand) provided as part of applicant’s TIA (page 43). Table 28
identifies the comparable demand for foothall event parking at three other high schools in the District
that also have football stadiums and spectator seating. Staff find the amount of parking provided on-
site to satisfy the off-street numbers contained with Section 60.30.10.5. Staff also notes that parking is
subject to Conditional Use approval through evaluating the impact of the use to abutting properties.
Section 60.30.10.7 states that more parking spaces for motor vehicle and bicycle parking may be
required as a condition of a Conditional Use. The applicant’s plans identify 75 additional spaces on-site
that can be made available for sporting events. Staff provides additional analysis on this topic in
response to Conditional Use approval criteria,

60.67. — Significant Natural Resources The applicant refers to the Tier 2 Analysis approved through
the Service Provider Letter (SPL) issued by Clean Water Services (issue date of March 8, 2015, Exhibit
E of the applicant’s narrative). This letter recognizes the District’s plan to encroach upon a portion of
the existing wetlands located in the north portion of the property along with the plan to mitigate for the
loss of wetlands through enhancement of wetlands to remain on site (in northwest portion of the
property). The same letter also recognizes encroachment of a smaller area of existing wetlands
{(Wetlands B) located in the southwestern portion of the property.

Section 60.67.05 of the Development Code requires the city to notify the Oregon Department of State
Lands upon determination that a site contains wetlands. This notice has been provided by the city.
The proposal is subject to a separate process of review through a joint application {U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers and Oregon Department of State Lands). As a condition hereto, the applicant will be
required to obtain permits or other required approvals as needed from the Department of State Lands
and the United States Army Corps of Engineers. This is to occur prior to any work within or affecting a
jurisdictional wetland on-site.

Additionally, staff notes that two separate SPLs have been issued by the Clean Water Services agency
(CWS). One SPL (referred to above) recognizes Tier 2 Alternative Analysis. A second, earlier SPL
recognizes the District’s proposal to mass grade the property but avoids all wetlands and associated
buffers as determined. The CWS stamped-approve plan that accompanies the SPL shows the extent
of grading and how wetlands and buffer areas (for mass grading) will not be impacted. Conditions
related to the early grading proposal are through separate administrative action approved by the city
that is not subject to a public hearing unless the decision is appealed.

Hereto, findings and conditions of approval that relate to review by Clean Water Services, the U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers and the Oregon Department of State Lands are prepared in response to the
high school development plan where wetlands encroachment and mitigation are identified.

In summary of the above, staff find the proposed development to be consistent with all applicable
provisions of Chapter 60 (Special Requirements) and all improvements, dedications, or both, as
required by the applicable provisions of Chapter 60. Staff further find that these improvements,
dedications, or both, are to be provided or can be provided in rough proportion to the identified
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impact(s) of the proposed development. Conditions of approval are identified at the end of this
document for ensuring compfiance.

Therefore, by meeting the conditions of approval, the Committee finds that the criterion for
approval will be met.

E. Adequate means are provided or can be provided to ensure continued periodic
maintenance and necessary normal replacement of the following private common
facilities and areas, as applicable: drainage facilities, roads and other improved rights-
of-way, structures, recreation facilities, landscaping, fill and excavation areas, screening
and fencing, ground cover, garbage and recycling storage areas, and other facilities not
subject to maintenance by the City or other public agency.

Facts and Findings: In response to Criterion E, the applicant states that Beaverton School District is
the property owner and developer and will be responsible for overseeing development and future
maintenance of the site. Staff concurs as findings in suppaort of the criterion.

Therefore, the Committee finds that the criterion for approval is met.

F. There are safe and efficient vehicular and pedestrian circulation patterns within the
boundaries of the development,

Facts and Findings: In response to F, the applicant refers to Sheets L1100 to L102 that show on-site
pedestrian, bus and emergency vehicle circulation routes for the proposed school. According to the
applicant, all pedestrian pathways are provided for safe travel through the parking areas. The applicant
also describes the proposal for two separate parking lots and how the connection between the two lots
will be closed during school hours, but open during after-hour events. During school hours, the
applicant explains how buses will enter and exit the school property from the planned Collector Street
to be located along the western boundary, with access and a traffic signal to be provided at SW Scholls
Ferry Road. All schoo!l buses will enter and exit the school from this point except for special education
buses which will have a separate access from SW Scholls Ferry Road. The separate access will allow
the ADA accessibility to the main building entrance. Staff refers to Sheet L102 of the applicant's plan
set that illustrates the bus circulation plan.

Staff also refers to Sheet L102 of the applicant’s plan set that illustrates the circulation plan for
emergency vehicles (Fire Truck and Ambulance). In response to this plan, staff is uncertain as to the
sufficiency of pavement width to be provided for ambulance access as Sheet 101 shows within the
north portion of the site. For fire protection, circulation and access to water, staff refers to the findings
as stated herein under Criterion H.

Staff also refers to Sheet L100 of the applicant’s plan set that illustrate the circulation plan for
pedestrians. Sheet L100 clearly describes the internal walkway system to be provided through the
campus, in addition to a pedestrian-only connection provided to SW 175" Avenue. Sheet L100 also
identifies future pedestrian access to the school campus when properties to the west are developed as
part of the SCM Community Plan.

Staff also refers to Exhibit H of the applicant’s narrative package titled: Conditional Use and Design
Review submittal narrative to Pedestrian Access Points. The document further describes proposed
pedestrian connections in response to additional standards as described in Section 60.05.20.3 of the
Development Code.
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Staff find the proposed on-site pedestrian pathway system to be safe and efficient because pathways
are separated from vehicular traffic. Due to the grade of the property, some of these pathways will not
be ADA accessible. Also, where Section 680.565.25.10 of the Code requires a walkway into a
development to be provided for every 300 feet of street frontage, the school proposal does not show
compliance with this standard. Staff recommends an additional pedestrian access provided to SW
Scholls Ferry Road if such pedestrian access is determined to be feasible.

As a condition of approval, the plans subject to Site Development and Building Permit are to identify
pavement differentiation and ramps as necessary for ADA compliance. To the Student/Visitor parking
fot (best illustrated on Sheet L211) pedestrian crossings are shown between vehicle parking/access
aisles. Improvements to this part of the campus indicate the pathway demarked by striping {paint). The
proposed conditions also require pathway and connections to be constructed with scored concrete or
modular paving patterns. Staff also recommends the addition of signs that demark the location of

pedestrian crossings at this location.

In response to Criterion F, staff refers to the written statement received from Beaverton Police in review
of the proposed development plan. This statement, dated April 23, 2015, is incorporated hereto.
Comments from the Police Department emphasize the need for providing and maintaining emergency
vehicle access. Comments from Police also respond to the applicant's Emergency Circulation Plans
{Sheet L102) and note how interior drive aisles appear to be too narrow in places.

Police also commented in response to the layout of the school courtyard and how the building poses
challenges in the event of a large scale emergency response. Comments from the Police Department
also identify the need for adequate lighting and recommend maintaining trees and shrubs (to certain
heights) within parking areas for security purposes.

As a condition of approval, the applicant shall construct the vehicle cross-connection between the two
parking lots to support the weight of a fire fighting apparatus and shall install mountable curbs where
needed to allow vehicles to cross between parking lots in the event of an emergency. Additionally, as a
- condition of approval, the applicant shall construct the walkways along the north side of the stadium to
accommodate the Beaverton Police Department Tactical Response Vehicle. For the pathway shown
as an ambulance route on Sheet L101, the applicant shall, as a condition of approval, provide an
opening in the fence that will adequately accommodate a standard ambulance and ensure that the
pavement is designed to support the load of the weight of an ambulance.

In response to the event-parking proposal {parking o be provided on-site) it will be important for the
District to monitor activity during athletic events and enforce no-parking to certain areas, ensuring that
vehicle aisles are clear to allow emergency vehicle access.

In summary of the above, staff finds there are safe and efficient vehicular and pedestrian circulation
patterns within the boundaries of the development. Conditions of approval are identified at the end of
this document for ensuring compliance.

Therefore, by meeting the conditions of approval, the Committee finds that the criterion for
approval will be met. :

G. The development’s on-site vehicular and pedestrian circulation systems connect fo the
surrounding circulation systems in a safe, efficient, and direct manner.

Facts and Findings: in reply to G above, the applicant refers to the circulation plans, Sheets L100 to
L102 and the Traffic Impact Analysis prepared by DKS Associated (Exhibit F of the application
materials package). The applicant further explains how the on-site circulation system is to connect with
existing and planned connections.

Report Date: May 20, 2014 FR-a1
South Cooper Mountain High School Technical Review & Recommendations




As noted in the findings prepared in response to Criterion A, the improvement of the Collector Street
afong the western portion of the campus is essential for serving the needs of the high school and for
providing a future primary access for development of other properties as envisioned by the SCM Plan.
Success of the SCM Plan is greatly dependent on this new Collector Street. 1t must be designed in a
way that enables future private developers to access and extend further to the west as planned. Staff
requested that the applicant address the planned extension of the Collector, beyond the project limits,
to show feasibility of a future connection. Where Criterion G refers to connections with surrounding
circulation systems, a plan detail to this area is necessary for demonstrating how a future connection is
feasible. Staff also refers to Section 60.55.25 (4) of the Development Code in response to Criterion G.
Section 60.55.25 (4) reads:

4. Streets and bicycle and pedestrian connections shall extend to the boundary of the parcel under
development and shall be designed to connect the proposed development’s streels, bicycle
connections, and pedestrian connections to existing and future streets, bicycle connections, and
pedestrian connections. A closed-end street, bicycle connection, or pedestrian connection may
be approved with a temporary design.

The City Traffic Engineer has reviewed the street improvement proposal to determine the importance of
the Collector road in serving the immediate access needs of the school, together with future access
needs of abutting properties to the west. The City Traffic Engineer and Interim City Engineer have
reviewed the plans for the future potential alignment of the new Collector Street and find the street
location and alignment to meet city standards. Because there are two separate ownerships abutting
the subject site and that the Collector Street will need to provide access to those abutting properties,
staff are recommending a condition of approval that will provide temporary access to the northern
abutting property independent of the southern abutting property in the event that the northern abutting
property develops before the southern abutting property. The condition will require the provision of a
temporary access easement to the benefit of tax lot 151060000403 until such time as the new Collector
Street is extended in its planned alignment. Once the Collector Street is extended, the northern
abutting property will have access from the Collector Street and the temporary easement may be
terminated.

Therefore, by satisfying the conditions of approval, the Committee finds that the criterion for
. approval has been met.

H. Structures and public facilities serving the development site are designed in accordance
with adopted City codes and standards and provide adequate fire protection, including,
but not limited to, fire flow.

Facts and Findings: In response to H, the applicant explains how Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue
District (TVF&R) has reviewed the plan and has determined that development can be approved
predicated on compliance with criteria and conditional of approval, related to fire apparatus access,
firefighting water supplies, hydrants and other emergency service features. Staff confirms that the Fire
Marshal of TVF&R has reviewed the proposal. Conditions received from TVF&R are incorporated
hereto.

Specific details regarding fire apparatus access and hydrant placement are subject to further review
when the applicant submits pfans for site development and building permit. Conditions received from
the Building Division require building plans to address fire protection, fire flow and other standards
applicable under the International Building Code, Uniform Flumbing Code and National Electrical Code.

The Committee concludes that, subject to meeting the conditions of approval the site can be designed
in accordance with City codes and standards and provide adequate fire protection.
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Therefore, by meeting the conditions of approval, the Committee finds that the criterion for
approval will be met. : '

1, Structures and public facilities serving the development site are designed in accordance
with adopted City codes and standards and provide adequate protection from crime and
accident, as well as protection from hazardous conditions due to inadequate,
substandard or ill-designed development.

Facts and Findings: The applicant states that all structures and facilities serving the property will be
designed in accordance with adopted City codes and standard. The applicant refers to the campus
lighting plan and describes the proposal for fencing the around the school for additional security.

In response to Criterion |, staff incorporates the comments received in the Police Department
memorandum dated April 23, 2015. As previously stated, Police staff have raised concerns in :
response to the school courtyard design and how the building poses challenges in the event of a large
scale emergency response. Comments from the Police Department also identify the need for adequate
lighting and recommend maintaining frees and shrubs (to certain heights) within parking areas for
security purposes.

Staff notes that Sheets E 001 to E0Q16 (lighting plan) identify the lighting proposal for all parking lots,
outdoor plazas and sports fields. Staff confirms that Police staff have also the reviewed the school
lighting plan. Police identify the need for having the parking lots well lit and unobstructed. Staff finds
the applicant’s lighting plan to comply with the city's Technical Lighting standards as identified in
Section 60.05.-1 of the Development Code. Conditions that assure adherence to the technical lighting
standards are contained herein. The associated Conditional Use application evaluates the impact of
athletic field lighting on abutting properties.

Therefore, by meeting the conditions of approval, the Committee finds that the criterion for
approval will be met.

J. Grading and contouring of the development site is designed to accommodate the
proposed use and to mitigate adverse effect(s} on neighboring properties, public right-
of-way, surface drainage, water storage facilities, and the public storm drainage system.

Facts and Findings: In response to J, the applicant explains how grading of the site has been designed
to accommodate a future high school campus and states that no adverse impacts are anticipated. The
applicant also refers to Grading Plan Sheets C300 though 306 and Sheets L400 through 416.

Staff refer to findings stated herein in response to applicable grading standards identified in Section
60.15.10 (grade differential standards to abutting residential properties). Staff finds the grading plan to
be consistent with these standards.

As previously mentioned herein, the applicant submitted separate land use applications to allow early
grading of the subject property. Where the early grading plan will not encroach upon existing wetlands,
a separate grading plan associated with development of the high school will encroach upon {fill) a
portion of wetlands located to the north. To this portion of the property, the applicant's preliminary utility
plan identifies an underground pipe below the fill to be introduced to create a sports field. Surface
drainage from this portion of property flows to the west and onto a neighboring property where the SCM
Plan anticipates existing wetlands to be present (Figure 5 - SCM Concept Plan).
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Where Criterion J identifies refers to grading and contouring of the development site and how the
proposal is designed to accommodate both the proposed use and mitigate adverse effect(s) on
neighboring properties, staff refers to the applicant’s Draft Stormwater Management Report (prepared
by Harper Houf Peterscen Righellis dated January 2015). The draft storm drainage analysis describes
a plan to pipe and discharge storm drainage to the remaining north wetland on-site. The analysis
further describes an on-site a detention area. This report has been reviewed by the City Site
Development Engineer. Proposed conditions of approval require final engineering analysis of the
grading and construction work proposed within the wetland portion of the site and other portions of the
property. These improvements are subject to further review as part of the Site Development Permit
administered by the Public Works Department. _Erosion control measures are to remain in place
through grading and construction, as conditioned.

In response to Criterion J, the committee find the plan to grade and contour the property for
development has been designed to accommodate the proposed use and o mitigate adverse effect(s)
on neighboring properties. Conditions of approval are identified at the end of this document for ensuring
compliance.

Therefore, by meeting the conditions of approval, the Committee finds that the criterion for
approval will be met.

K.  Access and facilities for physically handicapped people are incorporated into the
development site and building design, with particular attention to providing continuous,
uninterrupted access routes.

Facts and Findings: In response fo K, the applicant states that the development proposal will meet all
applicable accessibility standards of Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC, 2010) and other
standards as required by the American Disabilities Act (ADA). The applicant refers to the school
building plans and identifies several ADA standards. The applicant also refers to the school on-site
parking lot and explains how certain spaces are designed to meet ADA standards.

Staff acknowledges that the applicant’s plans submitted for Design Review include the floor plans that
generally identity entry/exit points. Details of ADA compliance are evaluated in review of the plans
submitted for Building Permit. As a condition of approval, the applicant is required to meet all
applicable accessibility standards of Oregon Structural Specialty Code and other standards as required
by the ADA. Conformance with the technical design standards for Code accessiblility requirements are
to be shown on the approved construction plans associated with Building Permit approvals.

Therefore, by meeting the conditions of approval, the Commiitee finds that the criterion for
approval will be met. .

L. The application includes all required submittal materials as specified in Section 50.25.1 of
the Development Code.

Facts and Findings: The combined application package was deemed complete by the city on April 8,
2015, In the review of the materials during the application review, the Committee finds that all
application submittal requirements, identified in Section 50.25.1 are contained within this proposal.

RECOMMENDATION

By meeting the conditions of approval, the Facilities Review Committee finds that the proposal
complies with all technical criteria. The Committee recommends that the decision-making authority,
approve the proposal, adopting the conditions of approval identified at the end of this report.
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CODE CONFORMANCE ANALYSIS
Chapter 20 - Land Use and Site Development Standards
Urban High Density (R1) zoning district

CODE STANDARD CODE REQUIREMENT PROJECT PROPOSAL sl
Development Code Sections 20.05.15., 20.05.20. and 20.05.25
| Proposed building is - :
Uses Educational Institutions intended for a high school Ye:’ Wrg\rl]acl:u
which is a conditional use. PP
Minimum Lot Area 1,000 square feet. N aropusen change to_Iot Yes
area. Proposal meet min.
Minimum Lot 14-feet minimum width/ no No proposed change to lot Yes
Dimensions depth standard dimensions
Front: Minimum is ten feet Structure is located at
Yard Setbacks Side: Minimum is five feet sufficient distance from Yes
Rear: Minimum is fifteen feet existing property lines.
Maximum Building | 60 feet (without an adjustment Scr;]f)g’fgmiﬁgtgreogf:e | Yes, with ADJ
Height or variance) 76 feet. approval
CODE CONFORMANCE ANALYSIS
Chapter 60 — Special Requirements
CODE MEETS
STANDARD CODE REQUIREMENT PROJECT PROPOSAL CODE?
Development Code Section 60.05.
Proposal will be reviewed under the Yes. with
Design Standards Several Guidelines apply DeS|_gn Rev:ev_v 3 appilcatlon yvhgre DR
(refer to separate table) applicant has identified all guidelines aporoval
to be satisfied. PP
Development Code Section 60.07
; : o No drive-through proposal as part of
Drive-through Applicable if drive-through . .
window standards | use identified Bl peRis] REvela@mcnt R
Development Code Section 60.10
: Regulations for properties in Subject property is not within a FEMA
FIBOUpIAID floodplain/ way designated 100-year Floodplain. iR
Development Code Section 60.15
Grade differential standards . Yes, with
g | 20OV 0abutingpropertes | Sendarie e sbistioLand | p'ang
g Similar standards in 60.05.25 slon app . ; DR-3
. ! addition to the Design Review 3.
(Design Review). approval
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Grading Plan demonstrates
comphance

Code Section 60

Loading Facilities

One Type B loading berth

The appllcant proposes one Type.B
lcading berth. Sheet L308 shows

loading area ali on pnvate proper’ty . _

Yes

. Development Code Section 60.30

Minimum Off-Street
Vehicular Parking
Spaces

High School min. ratio is 0.2
spaces per total FT students
& staff and max ratio is 0.3
spaces per total FT students
& staff.

At full capacity, enroﬂment is 2 200
students and 200 staff for a Code
min. of 480 spaces. Proposal for
total on-site parking (at 550 spaces)
will meet minimum parking ratio for
off-street parking based on findings
incorporated hereto. After hour
event-related parking is evaluated
though the conditional use review.

| Applicant identifies an additional 75

spaces provided on-site for events.

Yes, with
Ccu
approval

Minimum Off-Street
Bicycle Parking:
Long and Short

Term

Table in 60.30.10.5.B require
one space per 18 students
(Long Term). No Short Term
is required.

Required number of spaces is 122.
Proposal includes 122 spaces {Long
Term). Bicycle parking rack detail is
provided and shown consistent with
City EDM standards.

Yes

Compact Spaces

Code allows maximum of
20% of the require number fo

Proposal includes a compact space
proposal (71 spaces). This number is

_ __be compact

under 20% a!lowance by Code
. Development Code Section 60.40 ..

Signs

One sign is allowed in
residential zones.

Signs are subject to separate permit,
but plan is for one sign.

_approval _

_Development Code Section 60.55

Transportation
Facilities

Regulations for transportation
facilities — referred to in the
findings under Facilities
Review Criteria herein.

Refer to Factilt;es Rev;ew Commlttee
findings for trip generation, site
access and on-site circulation.
Proposal meets threshold for Traffic
Impact Analysis (TIA).

Yes, with
conditions
of approval

Development Code Section 60.60

Tree & Vegetation

60.60.25 identifies tree
removal mitigation
requirement. There is no
mitigation requirement for
Community Trees. For trees
with a SNRA, mitigation is
required if the total DBH of
trees to be removed is greater
than 50% of the total
surveyed trees on-site.

Standards for Tree Protection
{fencing) during development

The applicant ldentlfies three trees to |

be saved through grading and
construction. The applicant also
refers to a Tree Plan application that
is subject to a separate notice and
processing (TP2015-0002). Most of
the frees on-site are Community
Trees (ten inches or more in
diameter) as defined by the
Development Code. Plans submitted
for Tree Plan 2 show 3 trees within
the wetlands (SNRA portions of the
property). One tree in the SNRA is fo
be removed. The total DBH of these

Yes, with
Tree Plan
2 approval
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are described in Section
60.60.20.

three trees is less than 50% and
therefore mitigation does not apply.
However, standards for protective -
fencing apply to trees on and off-site.

Utifity
Undergrounding

All existing overhead utilities
and any new utility service
lines within the project and .
along any existing street
frontage, except high voltage
lines (>57kV) must be
undergrounded.

AIE emstmg overhead utilities (po]e
mounted along SW 175" street
frontage) are to be located
underground. New lines serving the
school are to be located
underground. The applicant will not
be paying a fee in-lieu of
undergroundmg

Yes, with
conditions
of approval

:'::Development Code Section 60.67

Significant Natural
Resources

60.67.05.1; states:
Development activities and -
uses permitted on a proposed
development site identified as
the possible focation of a
significant natural resource,
including significant wetlands
shall be subject to relevant
procedures and reguirements
specified in Chapter 50, of
this ordinance.

60.67.05.2 states:

Upon City's determination that
a site contains wetland as
identified on the Local
Wetland inventory map,
notice of the proposed
development shall be
provided to the Division of
State Lands (DSL) in a
manner and form prescribed
by DSL pursuant to ORS
requirements.

The appllcant explalns how the site
contains wetlands and associated
vegetated corridors. Included with the
application materials is a wetland
delineation (Exhibit J) and a natural
resource assessment (Exhibit K}. In
this case, the applicant has prepared
Tier 2 Alternative Analysis as
required by CWS for filling the
eastern portion of Wetland A where
identified to the plans. Wetland
impacts and the corresponding
mitigation proposal are explained in
detail in Exhibit K.

Wetlands and associated corridors
are regulated jointly by the Oregon
Department of State Lands and the
US Army Corps of Engineers. The
District has submitted the required
documentation for joint permits.
Conditions prepared by Site
Development Engineering identify
required permit prior to issuing the
Site Development Permit. ‘

Yes, with
conditions
of approval
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ATTACHMENT B

CONDITIONAL USE

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

South Cooper Mountain High School
CuU2015-0003

Approval is requested for a new high designed to accommodate approximately 2,200 students and 200
staff. Section 40.15.05 of the Development Code identifies the purpose of the Conditional Use
application. Approval criteria are found under Section 40.15.15.3.C.

The applicant’s response to these criteria are found in the narrative prepared by Angelo Planning
Group dated April 2015, pages 8 through 13. The Committee incorporates the applicant’s written
response as findings in support of these criteria. Additional facts and findings are provided herein.

Section 40.15.15.3.A - Conditional Use Threshold
An application for a New Conditional Use shall be required when the following threshold applies:

1. The proposed use is conditionally permitted in the underlying zoning district and a prior
Conditional Use approval for the proposed use is not already in effect.

Section 40.15.15.3.C New Conditional Use Approval Criteria:

in order to approve a New Conditional Use application, the decision making authority shall make
findings of fact based on evidence provided by the applicant demonstrating that all the following criteria
are satisfied.:

1. The proposal satisfies the threshold requirements for a Conditional Use application.

Facts and Findings: The applicant proposes to construct a new high school in the R-1 zoning
district. High schools are an Educational Institution as defined in Chapter 90 of the
Development. Section 20.05.20.7 A of the Development Code identifies Educational Institutions
as a Conditional Use of the R-1 zone. The high school use is not already in effect. Therefore,
the proposal satisfies the threshold for a New Conditional Use application.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal satisfies the criterion.

2. All City application fees related to the application under consideration by the decision
making authority have been submitted.

Facts and Findings: The applicant submitted the required fee for a Conditional Use application.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal satisfies the criterion.

3. The proposal will comply with the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

Facts and Findings: The applicant identifies and responds to several Comprehensive Plan
policies in the narrative document prepared by Angelo Planning Group dated April 2015. Staff
incorporates the applicant’s response to the plan policies identified below (pages 60 through 70
of the Angelo Planning Group dated April 2015.

These policies are cited below:
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Chapter 5 — Public Facilities and Services Element
The applicant identifies and responds to the following Comprehensive Plan Goals and Policies J

5.4 Storm Water and Drainage

5.4.1 Goal: Ensure long-term provision of adequate storm water management within existing

City limits and areas to be annexed in the future.

Policies: :

b) On-site detention will be used as a storm water management tool fo mitigate the impacts
of increased storm water run-off associated with new land development.

c) All new fand development will be connected to a storm water drainage system. Each
new development will be responsible for the construction or assurance of construction of
their portion of the major storm water run-off facilities that are identified by the SWM
program as being necessary to serve the new land development.

Facts and Findings: In response to policies b and c, the applicant refers to the Stormwater
Management Report provided in Exhibit D of their narrative which describes the proposal to
provide on-site detention by means of pond and underground detention pipes. The applicant
also describes water quality treatment methods via low-impact development (LID) facilities
integrated with the development plan.

5.5  Potable Water

5.5.1 Goal: The City shall continue to participate in the Joint Water Commission and work

with the West Slope, Raleigh and Tualatin Valley Water Districts to ensure the provision of

adequate water service to present and future customers in Beaverton.

Policies:

a) Al new land development (residential subdivisions, multiple family dwelling
development, and industrial and commercial developments) shall be connected to a
public water system.

b} All new development served by the Beaverton Water Division shall be reviewed by the
City to determine that the pressure of water available fo serve the proposed
development meets City standards.

¢) The City shall encourage water conservation consistent with current intergovernmental
agreements, to profong existing supplies and to help postpone water system capacity
improvements needed to supply expected future demands as a result of projected

population increases.

Facts and Findings: In response to these policies the applicant states that the school will be
connected to the City of Beaverton public water system. The applicant also refers to the
preliminary utility plan provided as part of the plan sheets. The applicant also explains how the
plan utilizes climate-adaptive or native plant species which will require less water than other

plant species.

5.6 Sanitary Sewer
5.6.1 Goal: The City shall continue to cooperate with CWS to ensure long-term provision of
an adequate sanitary sewer system within existing City limits and areas to be annexed in the
future.
Policies:
a) All new fand development (residential subdivisions, and multiple family dwelling,
industrial, and commercial developments) shall be connected to the City sewer system.

Facts and Findings: The applicant states that the school will be connected to the City of
Beaverton public sewer system. The applicant also refers to the preliminary utility plan provided
as part of the plan sheets.
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5.7 Schools.
5.7.1 Goal: Cooperate with the Beaverton School District in its efforts to provide the best

possible educational facilities and service fo Beaverton residents.

Policies:

b) Schools shouid locate within or adjacent to residential districts for the convenience of
those the facilities serve. However, public and private schools should be assessed for
compatibility in order to assure that the stated purpose of the residential districts are not
unnecessarily eroded. :

c) The City shall encourage the District fo provide for schools throughout the City in
locations that are easily accessible to those they are infended to serve.

g) The City shall encourage the School District and the Tualatin Hills Park and Recreation
District (THPRD) to continue their excellent level of cooperation in the joint acquisition,
development and use of facilities for educational and recreational purposes.

Facts and Findings: In response to policies b, ¢ and g, applicant explains how the location was
chosen according to the District’s facilities planning process which involves assessment of
alternative sites. The applicant also explains how the corner of Scholls Ferry Road and SW
175" will serve as a prominent focal point. The applicant also summaries the proposal for
fencing and how there will be a landscape buffer around the site perimeter to provide privacy for
neighbors and reduce potential impacts. The applicant also summarizes the lighting proposal
that is designed to avoid glare and light trespassing onto surrounding properties. The applicant
also explains pedestrian and vehicle circulation patterns. The appiicant notes that the property
has been annexed into the THPRD service boundary and that the District is expected to
continue its history of collaboration with THPRD on use of the athietic fields associated with the
new high school. '

Chapter 6 — Transportation Element

6.2 Transportation Goals and Policies

6.2.1. Goal: Transportation facilities designed and constructed in a manner to enhance
Beaverton's livability and meel federal, state, regional, and local requirements.

g) Provide convenient direct pedestrian and bicycle facilities to promote the health and
physical well being of Beaverton residents, to reduce traffic congestion, to provide
commuting and recreational alternatives to the motor vehicle, and to support local
commerce.

Facts and Findings: In response to policy g the applicant refers to the Pedestrian Circulation
Plan Exhibit A (Sheet L.100) and refers to nine points of pedestrian access. The applicant also
refers to and explains the pedestrian access points in response to standards as contained in
Chapter 60 of the Development Code (specifically referring to Exhibit H of the narrative that
respond 1o relevant subsections). The applicant describes other pedestrian and vehicle
improvements to be provided within the new campus.

6.2.2. Goal: A balanced multimodal transportation system that provides mobility and
accessibility for users.

c) Develop and provide a safe, complete, attractive, efficient, and accessible system of
pedestrian ways and bicycle ways, including bike lanes, cycle fracks, bike boulevards,
shared roadways, multi-use paths, and sidewalks according to the pedestrian and
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bicycle system maps, and the Development Code and Engineering Design Manual
requirements.

d) Design sidewalks and the pedestrian access systems to City standards to enhance
walkability: complete the accessible pedestrian network, provide safe direct access fo
transit and activity centers, and provide safe crossings at intersections with pedestrian
friendly design.

e) Provide connectivity to each area of the City for convenient multimodal access. Ensure
pedestrian, bicycle, transit, and vehicle access to schools, parks, commercial,
employment, and recreational areas, and destinations in station areas, regional and
town centers by identifying and developing improvements that address connectivity
needs.

Facts and Findings: In response to policies ¢, d and e, the applicant refers to the South Cooper
Mountain street framework plan and how this plan identifies future street, bicycle and pedestrian
facilities for Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175" that apply along the project site frontage. The
applicant also describes the street frontage improvements and how these will include two new
signalized intersections. The applicant also explains how the development plan includes a
portion of the Regional Trail improvements along the frontages of SW Scholls Ferry Road and
SW 175" Avenue.

Chapter 7 — Natural, Cultural, Historic, Scenic, Enerqy & Groundwater Resources Element

7.3 Natural Resources ‘
7.3.1.1 Goal: Conserve, protect, enhance or restore the functions and values of inventoried

Significant Natural Resources.

a) Inventoried natural resources shall be conserved, protected, enhanced or restored.:
« fo retain the visual and scenic diversity of our community;
« for their educational and recreational values;
* to provide habitats for fish and wildlife in our urban area.

b) Conserve, protect and enhance natural resource sites and values though a combination
of programs that involve development regulations, purchase of land and conservation
easements, educational efforts, and mitigation of impacts on resource sites.

¢) Inventoried natural resources shall be incorporated into the landscape design of
development projects as part of a site development plan, recognizing them as amenities
for residents and employees alike.

Facts and Findings: In response to policies a, b and ¢ the applicant’s narrative (p. 64 and 65)
describes Wetland A and Wetland B on-site. The applicant also refers to their Natural Resource
Assessment (Exhibit K} and the Clean Water Services — Service Provider Letter (Exhibit E).

The applicant describes current conditions of Wetlands A and B, noting that both wetlands lack
vegetative structure (ne native species and no tree canopy). The applicant describes the
proposal to impact all of Wetland B and the proposal to encroach upon the eastern portion of
Wetiand A but that the remainder of Wetland A (western portion) will be enhanced through the
planting of native trees and shrubs. The applicant notes that the enhancement plan will provide
shade that is needed to protect and improve water quality and wildlife habitat.

Staff refers to the Facilities Review findings under Criterion D and proposed conditions of
approval. Staff also notes that the applicant’s Natural Resources Assessment {(Exhibit K)
determined both wetlands fo be in a degraded corridor condition.
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7.3.2.1 Goal: Promote a healthy environment and natural landscape in riparian corridors, and
manage conflicting uses through education, and adoption and enforcement of requlations.

a) Significant Riparian Corridors shall be protected for their fish and wildlife habitat values,
and other values associated with the natural resource area. Development plans for these
areas shalf treat these components as assets and encroachment into the riparian corridor
shall require enhancement, mitigation, or restoration.

b) Streams, creeks, and other watercourses, including a number of small drainages not
identified on the Significant Natural Resources inventory maps, can be significant
amenities. The City should protect the natural resource values of these areas from
damage or degradation caused intentionally or by neglect. The city should cooperate with
and assist property owners in maintaining and upgrading these areas for their potentiaf
aesthetic, wildlife, or recreational value.

Facts and Findings: In response to policies a and b, the applicant explains that significant
riparian corridors, streams, creeks and other watercourses are not present on the subject site.

Therefore, these policies are not applicable.

Staff notes that Policy b refers to “a number of a number of small drainages not identified on the
Significant Natural Resources inventory maps,...” In this case, drainage from the property on-
site (and from off-site conveyance) flows to the west where streams and creeks are located.
Accordingly, policy b appears to be applicable for consideration. As previously mentioned, the
applicant’s natural resource assessment (Exhibit J) found wetlands on-site to be in a degraded
condition. The applicant’s plans include wetland mitigation/enhancement. Staff refers to the
Facilities Review findings under Criterion D and proposed conditions of approval.

7.3.3.1 Goal: Protect or enhance wetlands adopted as Significant Wellands in the Local Wetland
Inventory.

b) Development within the buffer area adjacent to a significant wetfand shall be subject to
restrictions on building, grading, excavation, placement of fill, and native vegetation
removal.

c) Where development is constrained due to wetland protection regulations, a hardship
variance may be granted if approval criteria are met.

Facts and Findings: In response to policies b and ¢, the applicant explains how some of the
buffer area adjacent to the wetlands as mentioned will be impacted by the development plan.
However, the applicant explains how there is also on-site mitigation and that this will include
plantings intended to upgrade the function and value of the buffer area (or vegetated corridor).

Chapter 8 — Environmental Quality and Safety Element
8.2. Water Quality

8.2.1. Goal: Maintain and improve water quality, and protect the beneficial uses, functions and
values of water resources.

a) All water resources within the City shall be enhanced, restored or protected to the extent
practicable.
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Eacts and Findings: In response to policy a, the applicant notes that subject site does not
contain a water resource area and therefore the policy is not applicable. Staff finds the policy
applicable in the context of storm water treatment and refers to the findings stated herein
(Facilities Review).

8.4 Noise

8.4.1. Goal: Create and protect a healthy acoustical environment within the City.
Policies:
a}l Noise impacts shalf be considered during development review processes.
Action 1. Adopt and implement appropriate design standards for development permits
for all commercial, industrial, high density, mixed use and fransportation projects, and
others as appropriate. Development applications should be required to demonstrate
compliance with applicable noise level standards. Means of meeling the design
standards might include, but are not limited fo:
« Use of year-round landscape elements that absorb parking lot and sfreet noise.
+ Use of underground parking.
*  Use of extra-thick windows.
* Facades constructed of materials that help to absorb sounds.
« Pervious surface fandscape and parking lot materials that absorb sounds.
+  Use of building materials that aid in the reduction of sound traveling through common
floors and walls.
"« Dampers on heating and cooling equipment.

Facts and Findings: In response to policy a, the applicant (page 65) states that noise impacts

- were considered during the design of the proposed school, particularly regarding the sports
fields and football stadium. The applicant then describes how potential noise impacts will be
minimized through a variety of desigh and management aspects. The applicant explains that a
wide landscape buffer (where feasible} will be provided around the perimeter of the school site
and will consist of trees and shrubs. The applicant also explains that the football stadium is
located central to the school property, away from any future residential development adjacent to
the site. The applicant also notes that the grandstand structure (stadium seating) faces north
toward the open wetland area to direct noise away from future neighbors to the west of the
school. The applicant also notes that hours of operation associated with cutdoor sports fields
will be restricted to ensure that noise impacts do not occur in early morning or late evening
times. _

According to the applicant, typical hours for the sport fields wiil be limited to 7:00 a.m to 10:00
p.m., Monday through Friday, and 10:00 am through 8:00 p.m. on weekends. The applicant also
refers to detailed specifications for outdoor sound system equipment that will be used (Exhibit O

of the narrative. -

As a condition of approval, staff recommends acknowledging the hours described by the
applicant. In the future, staff anticipates high density residential development to abutting
properties and refers fo the SCM Comprehensive Plan designaticn for a general understanding
of how properties in the immediate area will be zoned. Recent adopted changes to the
Development Code establish minimum housing targets (minimum density) to properties located
inside the SCM plan (Section 60.35.25 of the Development Code}. The SCM Plan anticipates
the subject school site to be developed for purpose of high school, but the R-1 zone will apply to
the abutting property west of the football stadium location as this zone is the only implementing
zone of High Density Residential (see 3.14 Comprehensive Plan and Zoning District Matrix).

Report Date: May 20, 2015 . cu-6
South Cooper Mountain High School, CUz015-0003 Conditional Use Criteria




In the future, staff foresees thousand_s of residents in this area. To minimize the impacts of
noise and excessive lighting, staff recommends the following condition related to noise:

All outdoor field events, including but not limited to games, practices and band rehearsals
shall be limited to following operation hours:

o 7:00a.m. to 10:00 p.m. weekdays (Monday through Friday)

o 10:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. Saturdays and Sundays

South Cooper Mountain Community Plan Policies:

Facts and Findings: In pages 66 to 70 of the narrative, the applicant also identifies several
policies of the South Cooper Mountain Community Plan. In part these policies contain
reference to several Figures identified in the SCM Plan. Some policies refer to the adopted
Transportation System Plan to this area. Other policies refer to locally significant wetlands and
protected riparian corridors. Figure 12 of the South Cooper Mountain Community Plan (Exhibit
4 of this report), identifies natural resources of the plan and shows Wetfand/Probable Wetfand
and Riparian Wildlife Habitat Class /Il to occupy the same area identified by the applicant’s
wetland biologist (Pacific Habitat Services) as Wetland A.

Staff refers to the findings as stated in response to the Facilities Review approval criteria and
findings previously stated in response transportation and natural resources.

Summary Findings for Criterion No. 3: With conditions of approval, finds in support of the
criterion, that the proposal wilf comply with the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan.
Staff refers to the conditions identified at the end of this report. The first set of conditions are
specific to Conditional Use approval which have been separated from the remaining conditions
(Facilities Review). Conditional Use conditions are intended to run-with-the-land and are not
subject to administrative modification.

Therefore, by meeting the conditions of approval, staff finds that the proposal satisfies
the criterion.

4. The size, dimensions, configuration, and topography of the site and natural and man-
made features on the site can reasonably accommodate the proposal.

Facts and Findings: The applicant describes how the site is approximately 48 acres and is
loosely shaped like a rectangle (with one curved side) and rolling topography. The applicant
also describes the natural resources of the property. The applicant also refers fo the District’s
evaluation of alternative site and states that the subject property was chosen because it meet
the siting criteria for a high school. Staff concurs.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal satisfies the criterion.

5. The location, size, and functional characteristics of the proposal are such that it can be
made reasonably compatible with and have minimal impact on livability and appropriate
use and development of properties in the surrounding area of the subject site.

Facts and Findings: The applicant explains how the SCM Concept Plan specifically calls for a
new high school on this site. The applicant also explains how school facilities will be used by
the public and serve as community gathering space. The applicant also refers to street and
pedestrian improvements that have been mentioned in this report. The applicants also refers to
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landscaping provided around the perimeter and how the development plan will comply with light
standards to ensure no light impacts will occur on adjacent properties.

Staff identifies three key areas of potential impact to properties in the surrounding area, all
mostly related to school activities and events beyond daily operation of the school. These are:

1. Noise related to outdoor activities and events.
2. Lighting related to outdoor activities and events.
3. Parking demand associated with home football games.

Noise: Staff refers to and incorporates the findings as stated in response to Criterion No. 3
above. As previously stated, staff anticipates high density residential development to abutting
properties within the SCM Plan. In response {o the development proposal, staff recommends a
condition of approval that sets a time limit for outdoor activity.

Qutdoor Lighting; Similarly, with respect to lighting (specific to outdoor athletic fields and
stadium lighting) staff recommends a condition of approval that would set a time limit. For
security reasons, the condition would not apply to lights intended for parking lots and pedestrian
pathways. Staff also recognizes an exception necessary for Friday night football games. The
draft condition reads:

All luminaires intended for outdoor sport fields, including the football stadium, shall be turned
off from 10:00 p.m to 7:00 a.m, all days of the week. This condition shall not apply to pole-
mounted or other luminaires intend for lighting outdoor parking or pedestrian pathways.

This condition does not apply to Friday evenings when home football games are scheduled
at the high school campus.

On lighting, staff also refers fo sheets EO011 through EQ16 of the plan set where the applicant
identifies the foot-candle illumination levels in addition to angle of light shed from pole-mounted
luminaires where proposed. Change in the position/angle of these luminaires has the potential
to shed additional light on abutting properties. Lighting cutsheets/specifications provided as part
of the applicant’s narrative (Exhibit G) indicate some shielding of the light source. However,
residents in the vicinity of this school will likely notice increased levels of illumination.

Parking: For parking, staff refers to and incorporates the appiicant's parking studies as
contained (in part) within Exhibit F of the narrative (Traffic Impact Analysis dated March 2015 by
DKS). Page 53 of the DKS analysis provides a recommendation as to the allocation of parking
(student vs. staff) based on capacity of the school as proposed. The same analysis
recommends a minimum of 75 additional spaces to accommodate parking needs for school
events. The report also describes how these spaces are to be provided on-site by utilizing
internal drop-off areas during events for a net total of up to 625 parking spaces. The same
analysis recommends no overlapping events be scheduled on-site during high school football
games.

To the same analysis the applicant provides a table describing comparabie parking demand
observations for other Beaverton high schools. Parking numbers for Westview, Aloha and
Southridge high schoois are shown. The same analysis provides an aerial photo of surveyed
high schools and number/location of parked vehicles during a Friday night football game.

In review of the applicant’s parking analysis, staff concurs with recommendation provided by the
applicant’s traffic engineer where the school should not schedule any other events that overlap
with home football games. Staff thereby recommends a condition of approval. Additionally,
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staff notes that the applicant's representative has proposed a condition where an elementary
school (in the vicinity) is to be made available for extra parking during athletic events. While
other parking alternatives (on and off-site} can be explored for temporary event purposes, staff
does not recommend a condition that would apply to an off-site property as notice has not been
provided and the impact not evaluated.

Staff aiso acknowledges the written testimony received from Scott and Nancy Edmonds,
property owners 1o the west (letters dated March 30, 2105 and May 5, 2015) in addition to the
written testimony received from Brian Wegener of Tualatin River Keepers (dated February 6,
2015 and April 30, 2015). In their letter of May 5, the Edmonds identify concerns that pertain to
site grading (comparable grades), in addition to potential trespassing, the potential impact to
existing wetlands, potential impact of field lighting and adequacy of parking during large events
(football games). In his letter dated April 30, 2015, Brian Wegener raises concerns about
reduction of the tree canopy and potential impacts of fill on the existing aquatic system.

Staff recognizes the high school use to be part of the SCM Plan. Staff also recognizes the
functional aspects of a high school to include various athletic fields and parking. Because
athletic fields and facilities require a level surface area and minimum dimensions, the ability to
retain existing grades on a sloped property becomes an insurmountable chailenge. Staff also
recognizes the need for parking lot lighting for security purposes. However, stadium lights do
not have to be on after 10:00 p.m when no activity or events are planned. If building area,
parking and number of athletic fields / facilities are a constant figure, staff also supports the
applicant’s proposal to encroach upon a portion of Wetland A provided that the remaining area
is enhanced as the applicant's plans describe.

As more properties of the SCM Plan develop (especially west of the school) it will be important
to ensure that the new collector street is extended beyond the school property as currently
shown. To properly execute the SCM plan for the planned collector, the driveway entrance to
the school from this collector may need to be reconfigured in the future. Staff supports a type of
non-remonstrance condition (connected to Conditional Use approval) where the District agrees
to a partial reconfiguration and extension of the drive access in the future within the collector
street right-of-way. ldeally, the new access to the collector street would be perpendicular to the
tangent of the curve of the collector street at the point of connection.

summary Findings for Criterion No. 5. Staff finds that the location, size, and functional
characteristics of the proposal are such that it can be made reasonably compatible with and
have minimal impact on livability and appropriate use and development of properties in the
surrounding area of the subject site. Conditions of approval are necessary to ensure
operational aspects of the new school will cause minimal impact on livability.

Therefore, by meeting the conditions of approval, staff finds that the proposal satisfies
the criterion.

6. Applications and documents related to the request, which will require further City approval, shall
be submitted to the City in the proper sequence.

Facts and Findings: The applicant submitted all documents related to this request for a
Conditional Use approval. The applicant also submitted applications for Design Review Three,
Land Division and Major Adjustment associated with this proposal. If approved, Site
Development and Building Permit applications and approvals are required for construction of the
proposed campus, as conditioned.

Therefore, by meeting the conditions of approval, staff finds that the proposal satisfies
the criterion
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS:

Based on evidence provided by the applicant and the findings herein, staff finds that the proposal
satisfies all applicable approval criteria for Conditional Use (Section 40.15.15.3.C of the Development
Code) subject to conditions identified at the end of this report.

RECOMMENDATION:
Based on the facts and findings presented herein, staff recommends Approval of CU2015-0003

(South Cooper Mountain High School) subject to conditions.
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ATTACHMENT C

DESIGN REVIEW

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

South Cooper Mountain High Schoeol
DR2015-0029

The applicant requests approval of a Design Review Three application for a new high school building at
approximately 320,000 square feet, with sport facilities including a new football field with spectator
seating. The proposal inciudes new landscaping and site lighting. Section 40.20.05 of the Development
Code identifies the purpose of the Desigh Review application. Approval criteria for Design Review 3
are found under Section 40.20.15.3.C. The applicant’s response fo these criteria are found in the
narrative prepared by Angelo Planning Group dated April 2015, (see page 20 and pages 24 through 36
for responses to applicable Design Guidelines. Staff incorporates the applicant’s written response as
findings in support of these criteria. Additional facts and findings are provided herein.

Section 40.20. 15 3.C Design Review Three Approval Criteria

In order to approve a Design Review Three application, the decision making authorzty shall make
findings of fact based on evidence provided by the applicant demonstrating that all the following criteria
are satisfied:

1. The proposal satisfies the threshold requirements for a Design Review Three application.

Facts and Findings The applicant proposes to construct a new high school campus at
approximately 320,000 square feet of non-residential floor area. Staff finds that the proposal {o
meet threshold descrlptlon No. 2 of Design Review Three which reads:

2. New construction or addition of more than 30,000 gross square feet
of non-residential floor area where the development abuts or is
focated within any Residential zoning district.
Therefore, the proposal satisfies the threshold for a Design Review Three application.
Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.
2, All City application fees related to the application under consideration by the decision

making authority have been submitted.

Facts and Findings The applicant submitted the required fee.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal satisfies the criterion.

3. For proposals meeting Design Review Three application thresholds numbers 1 through
6, the proposal is consistent with all applicable provisions of Sections 60.05.35 through
60.05.50 (Design Guidelines).

Facts and Findings Staff cites the Design Guidelines Analysis at the end of this Design Review
Attachment, which evaluates the project as it relates the applicable Design Review Guidelines
found in Section 60.05 of the Development Code. Staff reviews each Guideline in respect to the
applicability of the Guideline to the project, the applicant’s response and illustrative plans of the
proposal {including the material sample board available for Commission consideration at the
hearing. Staff provides an evaluation of the proposal in relation to the Guideline and a

Report Date: May 20, 2015 DR-1,
South Cooper Mountain High School, DR20as-0o2g Design Review Three Criteria




statement if the Guideline is met or not. In summary of the table below, staff finds the proposal
to be is consistent with alt applicable provisions of Sections 60.05.35 through 60.05.50 (Design
Guidelines) subject to conditions of approval identified at the end of this report.

Therefore, by meeting the conditions of approval, staff finds that the proposal satisfies
the criterion

4, For additions to or modifications of existing development, the proposal is consistent

with all applicable provisions of Sections 60.05.35 through 60.05.50 (Design Guidelines)

or can demonstrate that the additions or modifications are moving towards compliance

of specific Design Guidelines if any of the following conditions exist: '

a. A physical obstacle such as topography or natural feature exists and prevents the full
implementation of the applicable guideline; or .

b. The location of existing structural improvements prevent the full implementation of the
applicable guideline; or ‘

c. The location of the existing structure to be modified is more than 300 feet from a public
street.

Facts and Findings The applicant proposes construction of a new school with associated
athletic facilities, parking, landscaping, and lighting cn the subject site. These buildings and
elements are not additions or modifications to existing development. Therefore, this criterion
which pertains to additions or modification of existing development is not applicable.

Therefore, staff finds that the criterion is not applicable.

5. For DRBCP [Design Review Build-Out Concept Plan] proposals which involve the
phasing of required floor area, the proposed project shall demonstrate how future
development of the site, to the minimum development standards established in this Code
or greater, can be realistically achieved at ultimate build out of the DRBCP.

Facts and Findings The project proposes construction of a new school with associated athletic
facilities, parking, landscaping, and lighting on the subject site. The applicant does not request
approval of a DRBCP nor is this relevant {o the propose use and zone applied to the subject
property. Therefore, this criterion which pertains to requests for DRBCP approval is not
applicable to the proposal.

Therefore, staff finds that the criterion is not applicable.

6. For proposals meeting Design Review Three application threshold numbers 7 or 8, where
the applicant has decided to address a combination of standards and guidelines, the
proposal is consistent with the applicable provisions of 60.05.15 through 60.05.30
(Design Standards), except for the Design Standard(s) where the proposal is instead
subject to the applicable corresponding Design Guideline(s).

Facts and Findings The proposal satisfies threshold nhumber 2 for Design Review Three review.
Therefore, this criterion which pertains to requests which satisfy thresholds 7 or 8 is not
applicable to the proposal.

Therefore, staff finds that the criterion is not applicable.
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7. For proposals meeting Design Review Three application threshold numbers 7 or 8, where
the applicant has decided to address Design Guidelines only, the proposal is consistent

with the applicable provisions of Sections 60.05.35 through 60.05.50 (Design Guidelines).

Facts and Findings The proposal satisfies threshold number 2 for Design Review Three review.
Therefore, this criterion which pertains to requests which satisfy thresholds 7 or 8 is not
applicable to the proposal.

Therefore, staff finds that the criterion is not applicable.

8. Applications and documents related to the request, which will require further City
approval, shall be submitted to the City in the proper sequence.

Facts and Findings The applicant has submitted this Design Review application with associated,
Conditional Use, Land Division and Major Adjustment applications for this project. Concurrent
review of the applications satisfies this criterion. Because the applications have been noticed
for concurrent review, all four applications are also subject to concurrent review through the
public hearing process. Staff recommends a condition of approval requiring the associated
applications to be valid before site development and building permits are issued.

Therefore, staff finds that by satisfying the conditions of approval the proposal will meet
the criterion for approval.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS:

Based on evidence provided by the applicant and analysis contained herein, staff finds that the
applicable approval criteria for a Design Review Three application (Section 40.20.15.3.C of the
Development Code) have been satisfied.

If the Planning Commission finds the project proposal to have met the criteria, staff recommends
conditions necessary to meet the technical requirements identified in Section 40.03.1 and the design
requirements of Section 60.05 of the Development Code. These conditions are identified at the end of

this repart.

RECOMMENDATION:
Based on the facts and findings presented herein, staff recommends Approval of DR2015-0029

(South Cooper Mountain High Scheol} subject to conditions.
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Section 60.05 Design Review Guidelines Analysis
South Cooper Mountain High School

DR2015-0029

The section below reviews building design and orientation, circuiation and parking design, landscape
design, lighting design, and other associated elements relevant to applicable Design Guidelines.

Design Review Guidelines Analysis and Findings Chart
Section 60.05.35 Building Design & Orientation

o] hould
be of a limited length....

Nor al bulildings is propose
the criterion does not apply.

N/TA

60.05.35.1.B |Building elevations should
be varied and artictifated to
provide visual interest to
pedestrians. Within larger
projects, varjations in
architectural elements such
as: building elevations, roof
levels, architectural
features, and exterior

finishes should be provided.

The applicant refers to Architectural Plan
Sheets AD1-46 and states that the design of
the proposed high school building is
articulated and varied through the use of
several different elements. According to the
applicant, the building footprint design is an
irregular shape with varying elevations
(building heights) that provide overhangs
and recessed entries. There is a large,
recessed entry leading o an infernal
courtyard that will be landscaped and used
as a common area. The applicant also
notes that the primary school entry is also
partially recessed and that the building
facade has a significant amount of window
coverage, partticularly elevations that face
Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175th Avenue.
According to the applicant, windows will be
large and create an open rhythmic pattern
across the elevations. For the exterior
finishes, a brick pattern will be used with
darker brick at the bottom of the building,
transitioning to lighter colored brick near the
top of the building. At most sills and at the
parapet, a light colored soldier course brick
will be used, See Sheets A10-A-C in Exhibit
A. Materials board will be available at the
hearing.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

To balance horizontal
features on longer building
elevations, vertical building
elements, such as building
entries, should be
smphasized.

60.05.35.1.C

The applicant refers Architectural Plan
Sheets A01-46, and notes that the varying
building heights create overhangs and
recesses that help break up the longer
building elevations. According to the
applicant, the main building entries are
large and recessed, which emphasizes
them visually and helps break the horizontal
plane inio smaller areas. The applicant also
refers to the use of window glazing fo
provide articulation and visual interest along
the horizontal plane.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.
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60.05.35.1.D

Buildings should promote | The applicant states that the school building
and enhance a comfortable |has been desighed to promote a

pedestrian scale and comfortable pedestrian scale and
orientation. This guideline |orientation through a variety of elements.
does not apply fo buildings | The applicant refers to use of large

in Industrial districts ... windows, particularly along the ground floor,
provide transparency into the school and
increase security (both real and perceived).
The applicant describes varied building
heights and an irregular footprint that
provide articulation to help break up large
facades into smaller-scaled portions. The
applicant also refers to building overhangs
that serve as weather protection around the
entrances. The applicant also notes how the
footprint of the building emphasizes the
main entrance and the internal courtyard as
primary pedestrian areas. The applicant
also describes how he building is set back
from the adjacent sidewalks to reduce the
impact of the building size along the street.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

60.05.35.1.E | Building elevations visible |The applicant explains how the proposed
from and within 200 feet of |high school will have distinctive elevations  |Yes,
an adjacent sfreet or major |with large window openings in a regular the proposal meets
parking area should be pattern across most every facade. The the guideline.
articulated with architectural| applicant also explain use of a gradient
features stich as windows, - | brick pattern that will provide texture to the
dormers, off-setting walls, |building facade. The applicant explains
alcoves, balconies or bays, |how the same material will define the roof
or by other design features |edge at the parapet. The applicant further
that reflect the building’s explains how the high school wraps around
structural system. a large courtyard that has a metal and glass
Undifferentiated blank walfs | pattern for large openings and views into
facing a sfreet, common the interior. The applicant also refers to
green, shared court, or varying bufiding heights for articulation.
major parking area should
be avolded.
60.05.35.1.F |Building elevations visible |This Guideline applies to use / development

from and within 160 feef of |in an Industrial zoning district.
an adjacent street... in an
industrial zoning district...

N/A

60.05.35.2.A |Roof forms should be The applicant states that the proposed high
distinctive and include school will have a flat roof with a 24-inch Yes,
variety and delail when parapet wall on all sides. According to the  |the proposal meets
viewed from the street, applicant, the parapet will be constructed of |{ha guideline.
Sloped roofs should have a |brick and will be incorporated into the
significant pitch and overall brick pattern. There will also be a
building focal points should |light colored soldier course brick element on
be highlighted. the parapet to define the top edge.
60.05.35.2.B | Flat roofs should include The applicant states that a light colored
distinctive cornice soldier course brick element will be used to IMore distinctive
freatments. define the top edge of the building. treatments are
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possible, but the
proposal meets the
guideline,

60.05.35.2.C | Additions to existing

60.05.35.3.A | The design of buildings

such as arcades, roofs,
awnings, and canopies to

profect pedestrians from
the rain and sun.

structures which involve the |to existing structures. NfA
addition of new roof area :
should respect the roof
form and material of the
existing structure.

should incorporate features |the proposed high school where there will  [Yes,

porches, alcoves, porlicoss, |incorporates a main access to the the guideline

The proposal does not include an addition

The applicant describes the main entry of
be a large overhang/recessed portico that | the proposal meets

administration, gym, and enfry o the
school. The applicant also describes a
large covered area for bus waiting that will
have special lighting and seating. The
applicant also describes the theatre lobby (a
secondary entry since the main eniry will
serve at the official entry for performances)
and how this will have a recessed covered
entry with vestibule. The applicant also
refers to the east end of the commons area,
where a two story porch will aliow for
outdoor dining with protection from the rain
and sun. There will also be entry points
with covered areas in the farge courtyard.

60.05.35.3.B | Special attention should b
given to designing a
primary building entrance
that is both attractive and
functional. Primary
enfrances should
incomorate changes in
mass, surface, or finish to
emphasize the entrance.

60.05.35.4.A

an impression of

stone, wood, terra cotta,
and tife are encouraged.
Windows are also
encouraged, where they
allow views to inferior
activity areas or displays.

Exterior building materials
and finishes should convey {gradient pattern (brick) is being proposed  |Yes,

permanence and durabilify. |applicant also explains how materials the guideline
Materials such as masonry, |boards provide further detail. The applicant '

e | The applicant states that the main building
entrance consists of a concrete plaza at the | Yes,

drop-off area and is envisioned as a the proposal meets
landscaped quadrangle, modeled after the guideline.
higher education institutions where students
can lounge, wait for parents, study and
interact. The applicant also states that the
entry will consist of a series of pathways
that create angular landscape planting
areas. These angular shapes will he
translated vertically into a series of sculpted
berms with lawn and shrubs. Scoring of the
concrete will extend the building's geometry
into the landscape

The applicant describes how a distinctive

for the majority of the building. The the proposal meets

refers to a metal and curtain wall system for
the large courtyard with an alternating
pattern of window and metal panel. The
applicant explains how windows will be
farge and create an open rhythmic pattern
across the elevations.
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60.05.35.4.B

60.05.35.5

60.05.35.6.

60.05.35.7.

60.05.35.8.A

Where masonry is used,
decorative patferns {other
than running bond pattern)
should be provided,
especially at enfrances,
building corners and at the
pedestrian level. These
decorative patterns may
inciude multi-colored
masonry unifs, such as
brick, file, stone, or cast
sfone, in a layered or
geometric pattern, or multi-
colored ceramic file bands
used in conjunction with
materials such as concrete.
This guideline does not
apply to development in
Industrial zones...

Alf roof, surface, and wall-
mounted mechanical,
efectrical, communications,
and service equipment
should be screened from
view from adjacent public
streets by the use of
parapets, walls, fences,
enclosures, dense
avergresn foliage, or by
other suitable means.

Building location an
orienfation in Commercial
and Muftiple Use zones

Building Scale along Major
Pedestrian Routes

. ground floor building
efevations ...

The applicant explains that brick masonry is
being used with a concrete base.

According to the applicant, the brick will
have a distinctive pattern. Light colored
soldier course brick will be used at window
sills and at the parapet. The applicant also
states that the materials boards provided
with this application provide detail.

Staff notes that masonry will be used
extensively and is the predominant material
identified for a multi-storied building. A
material sample is available and will be
provided for Commission consideration at
the hearing. The board includes four brick
shades (lighter — darker). Staffis unsure
how brick colors are to transition. Also, staff
find brick colors {(shades) to be not that far
apart. Accordingly, decorative patterns may
not be distinctive

According to the applicant, all roof edges of
the proposed high schoal building will have
a 24-inch parapet that will help screen
rooftop equipment from view from adjacent
public streets {Scholls Ferry Road and SW
175th Avenue). In addition, rooftop
equipment will have a metal panel screen
system when necessary to ensure they are
not visible from adjacent public streets.

The proposal is not locate
or Multiple Use zone.

The proposal is not located aleng a Major
Pedestrian Route.

The proposal is not a commercial or multiple
use huilding.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

Other materials
elements (other
than brick) can be
applied to the
exterior.
Additional / other
brick color shades
(Material Sample
Board at hearing)
should be
considered.

Yes, the proposal
meets the
guideline.

N/A

NITA

60.05.35.8.B

... ground floor elevations
that are focated on a Major
Pedestrian Route...

The proposal is not a commerciai or multiple
use building and is not located along a
Major Pedestrian Route.

N/A
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60.05.40.1

60.05.40.2 A

Design Review Guidelines Analysis and Findings Chart
Section 60.05.40 Circulation and Parking Lot Design Guidelines

The on-site pedestrian, bicycle,
and motor vehicle circulation
system and the abutting streot
svstem should provide for
efficient access and circulation,
and should connect the project
to abutling streets in
accordance with connections
identified in Tables 6.1 through
6.6 and Figures 6.1 through
6.23 of the Comprehensive
Plan.

On-site service, storage and
similar activities should be
designed and located so that
these facilities are screened
from an abutting public street.

The applicant refers to the site
Circulation Plans in Exhibit A, Sheets
L100-102 and the vehicle circulation
plan (Figure 15 in the Traffic Impact
Analysis, Exhibit F) demonstrate how
the on-site circulation systems will

function and connect with the
surrounding system.  The applicant
also identifies the access points and
refers to the TIA for details as to how
these proposed access points will
function to provide safe, efficient and
direct access for all users of the site.

The applicant states that the on-site
service and storage area is located
near the northeast corner of the
proposed school building. The
applicant refers to Sheets L204 and
L208 and explains the method of
screening storage areas from SW
175" Avenue or Scholls Ferry Road.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

60.05.40.2.B

60.05.40.3.A

..., loading areas should be
designed and located so that
these facilities are screened
from an abutting public street, or
are shown fo be compatible with
focal business operations.

Pedestrian connections should
be made between on-site
buildings, parking areas, and
open spaces.

The applicant notes that the loading
area for the proposed school is
located near the northeast corner of
the proposed school building, in the
same area as the service and
storage.

Applicant refers to the Pedestrian
Circulation Plan {Sheet L100) and
notes that pedestrian connections will
be provided throughout the proposed
school site fo connect the main
school building with the parking
areas and athletic fields. According to
the applicant, the pedestrian
circulation system was designed to
provide connections that are as direct
as possible and minimize conflicts
with vehicle traffic on the site.

Applicant also explains how the on-
site pedestrian circulation system
connects the proposed school
building, parking areas and athletic
fields to adjacent streets where it is
safe and reasonable to do so. The
applicant identifies a total of nine

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

Staff also
incorporates
Facilities Review
findings and related
conditions as
proposed.
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points of pedestrian access to the
site: three along Scholls Ferry Road,

‘|three along SW 175% Avenue and

three along the western edge of the
site where a new collector street will
bé located. The applicant refers to
the Pedestrian Circulation Plan in
Exhibit A and the Pedesfrian Access
Narrative in Exhibit H.

connections through the staff parking
area are provided in the center of the
parking lot and along the perimeter.
Applicant also explains how
connections through the
student/visitor parking area are
provided along the south edge of the
parking fot and at three, evenly
spaced pathways through the center
of the parking let. Where the
pedestrian connections fravel
through vehicle maneuvering areas,
they will be raised and identified with
striping or different paving materials.

60.05.40.3.B | Pedestrian connections should |Applicant's narrative response to
connect on-site facifities to Guideline under A, includes B and C. |Yes
abutting pedestrian facifities and the ,proposai meets
streets unless separated by the guideline.
barriers such as natural
features, fopographical
conditions, or structures. Staff also
incorporates
Facilities Review
findings and related
conditions as
proposed.
60.05.40.3.C |Pedestrian connections should |Applicant's narrative response to
link building entrances fo nearby | Guideline under A, includes B and C. |Yes,
streets and other pedestrian ' the proposal meets
destinations. the guideline.
Staff also
incorporates
Facilities Review
findings and related
conditicns as
proposed.
60.05.40.3.D |Pedestrian connections to Applicant explains how pedestrian
streets through parking areas  |connections through the two parking |Yes,
should be evenly spaced and  |areas are shown on Sheet L100. the proposal meets
separated from vehicles According to the applicant, the guideline.

Staff also
incorporates
Facilities Review
findings and related
conditions as
proposed.
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Applicant refers to the 10-foot wide
sidewalks along the site's frontage
with Scholls Ferry Road and SW
175% Avenue. The applicant notes
that the sidewaik will be designed to
serve as a Regional Trail connection
in accordance with improvements
identified in the South Cooper
Mountain Community Plan. The
applicant also notes that as the
South Cooper Mountain area
develops over the next 10-20 years,
the trail will be extended.

Yes,

as conditioned,

the proposal meets
the guideline.

60.06.40.3.E |... pedestrian connections
designed for high levels of
pedestrian activity should be
provided along all streets.

60.05.40.3.F |Pedestrian connections should

be designed for safe pedestrian
movement and consfructed of
hard durable surfaces.

L.andscape or other screening
should be provided when
surface parking areas are
located along public streels.

60.05.40.4

60.05.40.5 Landscape islands and a lree
canopy should be provided to
minimize the visual impact of

large parking areas.

60.05.40.6. Off-Street Parking Frontages in

Multiple Use Districts

The applicant states that all
pedestrian conhections will be
designed for safe pedestrian
movement and constructed of hard
durable surface. Paint striping and
tactife warning pavers will be used to
identify safe pedestrian routes.

Applicant refers to the landscape
plans in Exhibit A (Sheets L200-216),
and note how the student/visitor
parking area is partially located along
SW 1751 Avenue. The applicant
notes how the parking area will be
screened by trees and shrubs
planted on-site, and by a six-foot
perimeter fence arcund the school.
Street trees planted along SW 175
Avenue will also provide screening.

Applicant refers to the landscape
plans in Exhibit A (Sheets L200-218),
and notes that both parking areas
have been designed with landscaped
islands to provide a tree canopy and
break up the parking areas into
smaller portions. The islands will be
planted with deciduous trees as well
as other vegetation and will be
designed to provide on-site storm
water detention.

The proposal is not located in a
Multiple Use District.

Yes, :
the proposal meet
the guideline. Staff
also incorporates
Facilities Review
findings and related
conditions as
proposed.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

N/A
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60.05.40.7. A
and B

A. Pedestrian connections
designed for high levels of
pedestrian activity should be
provided along all streefs.

B. Pedesitian connhections
should be provided along
primary building elevations
having building and tehant

enfrances.

The proposal is not located in a
Multiple Use or Commercial District.

N/A

should be avoided if possible,
and landscaped as necessary to
minimize the visual impact.

student/visitor and staff parking areas
have been designed with [andscaped
islands that divide them into smaller
areas, helping to minimize the visual
impact.

60.05.40.8.A |On-Site vehicle circulation Applicant refers to the Pedestrian
should be easily recognized and |Circulation Plan (Exhibit A, Sheet Yes,
identified, and include a higher |L100), and notes that the pedestrian |the proposal meets
fevel of improvements such as |circulation system was designed to  |{ha guideline.
curbs, sidewalks, and connect the school building, parking
landscaping compared fo areas and athletic fields to the
parking lot aisfes. surrounding street system.
60.05.40.8.B |Long, continuous parking aisles |Applicant states that both the

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

Design Review Guidelines Analysis and Findings Chart

 PROJECT PROPOSAL

Sectlon 60.05.45 Landscape Open Space and Natural Areas DeS|gn Guidelines
. DESIGN GUIDELINE T

| 3 Minimum Landscap' g Requirements for conditional uses m Re
developments in Multiple-Use, Commercial, and Industrial Zones.

Al MEETS GUIDEL[NE?.:’-

60.05.45.3 A

Landscaping should soften the
edges of buildings and parking
areas, add aesthefic inferest,
and generally increase the
alfractivenoss of a
development and it
surroundings.

216 that show the fandscape plan for
the proposed school. According to
the applicant, the site landscape
plantings are grouped into three
basic zones: Plantings adjacent fo
the building, stormwater, and natural
areas.

The applicant also explains how the
majority of plants will be native and
climate-adaptive plantings which are
drought tolerant and require limited
maintenance.

The applicate states that plantings
adjacent to the building will include
shrub and groundcover plantings as
well as water quality plantings. The
applicant explains how deciduous
frees selected for parking lots,
plazas, and common areas will be

drought-tolerant, hardy in urban

The applicant refers to.Sh.eets L200—

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

Additionally, staff
notes that the
landscape index
plan indicates more
than one type of
trees and planting
that may apply to
most areas of the
campus.

Landscape symbols
are shown to
represent a variety
of possibie trees
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- DESIGN GUIDELINE

PROJECT. PROPOSAL .

' MEETS GUIDELINE?.:

i éond|t|

ons, and will be chosen for
ease of maintenance.

The applicant explains how small
flowering trees will provide seasonal
interest at specific areas in the site,
plaza and courtyard. Screening trees
and shrubs will provide a planted
buffer between the service area
perimeter wall and site circulation
systems.

Along the southern edge of the
property the applicant’s narrative
describes a 40-foot by 25-foot
planted screen featuring native and
climate-adaptive plantings is
provided. According to the applicant,
these screen plantings will consist of
evergreen trees, deciduous frees,
shrubs and groundcovers and are
intended to be an extension of the
existing natural area plant
communities.

The applicant also states that natural
area plantings will provide an
increasing gradation of diversity and
density in the wetland areas. These
plantings will not only be designed to
meet regional agency standards but
also blend with adjacent undisturbed
natural areas.

and plantings (See
Index Sheet L200)

Staff recommend
careful
consideration of
trees intended fo
provide landscape
buffering - for visual
screening purposes.

Index plan identifies
separate tree / plant
list for street
frontages and
wetland mitigation
purposes. These
plantings are
subject to further
review when the
applicant submits
plans for Site
Development.

60.05.45.3.B

Plazas and common areas
designed for pedestrian traffic
should be surfaced with a
combination of landscape and
decorative pavers or decorative
concrete.

Applicant refers to Sheet L207 that
shows how the main building
entry/plaza area will be surfaced with
scored concrete (pedestrian paving)
and will include landscaped areas
with lawn and trees. The applicant
explains how landscaped berms with
steeper slopes will be planted with
shrubs. The applicant also explains
how some of the berms also have
retaining walls that provide seating
throughout the entry plaza. The
internal courtyard has been designed
with a variety of spaces including
seating, raised vegetated planters,
sloped lawn panels, seat walls, a
lounge and outdoor game area, and
garden spaces. The applicant also
describes an integrated stormwater
system that will treat roof water.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.
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: DESIGN.GUIDELINE . @ i PROJECT-PROPOSAL “MEETS GUIDELINE?
60 05 45 3 C Use of native vegetation should The apphcant refers to the plant
be emphasized for schedule {Sheet |.200) and states Yes,
compatibility with focal and that the majority of plants used on the proposal meets
regional climatic conditions. the site will be native and climate- the guideline.
adaptive, which are drought tolerant
and require little maintenance.
60.05453.D Existing mature trees and According to the applicant, in order fo
vegetation shouid be retained |accommodate the proposed high Yes,
and incorporated, when school building and associated the proposal meets
possible, into the site design of facilities, many of the existing trees  lqa guideline.
a development. on the site couid not be retained. The
applicant also notes that the existing .y
large walnut tree located in the Additionally staff
southeast corner of the site will be | Otes that tree
preserved. In addition, trees and removal is subject
vegetation located in the wetiand to Tree Plan 2
area in the northwest corner of the approval under
site will also be retained. separate
application.
60.05.45.3.E A diversity of tree and shrub | The applicant refers fo the plant
species should be provided in  |schedule (Sheet |.200) and states Yes,

required landscaped areas.

that a variety of trees and shrubs will
be used to landscape the school site.
Deciduous trees planted on site will
include varieties of maple, ash, oak,
dogwood, elm and flowering fruit
trees. Evergreen trees will include fir,
cedar and hemlock. Approximately
34 different varieties of shrubs will
also be used on the site.

the proposal meets
the guideline.

60.05.45.6 Retai

ining walls

60.05.45.6

Retaining waﬂs over six ( 6) feet
in height or greater than fifty
(50) feet in length should be
architecturally treated,
incorporated into the overall
landscape plan, or screened by
landscape mafterial.

According to the applicant, due fo
school program needs and site
constraints, most walls on site
exceed a height of six feet and
exceed 50 feet in length. Where
these conditions exist, the walls will
be screened using landscape
material. Exhibit L provides some
detail about the different wall {ypes
that will be used on the school site,
including examples of wall
aesthetics.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

60.05:45.7. Fences and Walls

60.05.45.7.A

Fences and walls should be
consftructed of attractive,
durable materials.

[The applicant states that the school |

site will be fenced around the
perimeter with a six-foot chain link,
vinyl coated fence in accordance with
the District's security protocols.
Where the fence abuts a public
street, plantings will be provided to
minimize the visual impact of the
fence. Exhibit L provides details
about wall locations and materials;

Yes,

-|the proposal meets

the guideline.
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-MEETS GUIDELINE?. .

) Exhlblt M provides details about

fencing location and materials.

60.056.45.7.B

Fences and walls constructed
in front vards adjacent to public
streets should provide the
opportunity fo view into the
setback from the streel unless
high traffic volumes or other
conflicts warrant greater
security and protection.

Applicant states that the perimeter
fence described above will allow
opportunities for visibility into the
school site from the adjacent public
streets except where changes in
elevation preclude it. Particularly at
the corner of Scholls Ferry Road and

|SW 1751 Avenue, there is a notable

elevation difference between the
sidewalk and the school site. In that
area, visibility into the site from the
sidewalk would be minimized.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

ines.

60. 05 45 8

Changes to ex:stmg on- srte
surface confours at residential
propertty lines. The perimeters
of properties should be graded
in a manner to avoid conflicts
with abutting residential
properties such as drainage
impacts, damage to tree root
zones, and blocking sunfight.

Accord:ng to the appilcant grad:ng of
the site has been designed fo
accommodate a future high school
campus and no adverse impacts to
abutting properties are anticipated.
The applicant refers to the Grading
Plan Sheets C300- 306 and L400-
416 showing the detailed grading
plan for the site. According to the
applicant, the standards in 60.15.10
have been met; those standards are
intended to minimize changes to
existing on-site surface contours at
residential property lines, thereby
avoiding impacts to neighboring
properties.

Yes,

as conditioned,

the proposal meets
the guideline.

Staff also
incorporates
Facilities Review
findings and related
conditions as
proposed.

60,05.45.9 Integrate water quality, quantity, or both facilities

60.0545.9

Above-ground sformwater
defention and treatment
facilities should be integrated
into the design of a
development site and, If visible
from a public street, shouid
appear as a component of the
landscape design.

According to the app!icant
stormwater from the entry roads,
parking lots, play areas and building
roof will be gathered and detained as
part of the site’s integrated
stormwater system. Water quality
swales will be planted with rushes,
sedges, small shrubs, and select free
species. The applicant also notes
that the District will work with the
local water quality agency to select
ptant material from their standards to
achieve an aesthetically pleasing
plant palette, safe visual access
within and around these features and
accommodate maintenance needs.

According to the applicant, the
integrated stormwater system is
intended to provide educational and
learning opportunities to
communicate sustainable water

practices on the school site. Passive

Yes,

as conditioned,

the proposal meets
the guideline.

Staff also
incorporates
Facilities Review
findings and related
conditions as
proposed.
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drainage through green streets,
storm water basins, vegetated
swales and trench drains is intended
to highlight the path of water on the
site. The storm water story will be
emphasized in the courtyard
commoens, at a detention pond west
of staff parking and visually via an

_ overlook near the preserved wetland.
60.05.4510 Natural Areas. .. s e

60.05.45.10  |Natural features that are According to the applicant, the school
indigenous to a development  |site contains two designated wetland |Yes,
site, such as streams, areas and associated vegetated as conditioned
wetlands, and mature trees corridors (VCs) that will be partially the proposal m,eéts
should be preserved, impacted by the proposed high the gui g eline

enhanced and integrated when |school project. The applicant refers
reasonably possible into the to the Natural Resource Assessment

development plan (Exhibit K} and the Clean Water Staff also
Services Service Provider Letter in ~ |InNcorporates
(Exhibit E) that provide detailed Facilities Review
information about the wetland findings and related
conditions, impacts and mitigation conditions as
efforts. . pro posed_
The applicant further describes Related conditions

Wetland A to be approximately 3.33
acres located at the northern end of
the site and Wetland B to be
approximately 0.16 acres located

identify required
approvals as
needed from the

along the western property line. State of Oregon
According to the applicant, Division of State
encroachment into the wetlands and |Lands and the

VCs is required to adequately United States Army
accommodate the access roads, Corps of Engineers
buildings, sports fields, parking prior to any work
areas, stormwater treatment and within or affecting a

other required infrastructure within
the development portion of the site.
The applicant further explains how
the proposed site plan will impact the
eastern portion of Wetland A and its | Staff notes that tree
VC, as well as impact all of Wetland |removal is subject
B and its VC. The applicant notes to Tree Plan 2

that impacts have been minimized to |approval under

the maximum extent possible through | separate

an evaluation of site layout application.
alternatives and overlapping of some
sports fields. Applicant notes that due
to the District’s programming
requirements and Federal Title IX
mandates (regarding equal access to
sports fields for male and female
students), impacts cannot be entirely
avoided.

jurisdictional
wetland.

The applicant further describes
mitigation and enhancement
proposal that will provide shade
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60.05.45.11.A

A landscape buffer should
provide landscape screening,
and horizontal separation
between differsent zoning
districts and between non-
residential land uses and
residential land uses. The
buffer should not be applicable
along property lines where
existing natural features stch
as flood plains, wetlands,
riparian zones and identified
significant groves already
provide a high degree of visual
screening.

needed to protect and improve water
quality and wildlife habitat.

The applicant explains how the
school site is located in the South
Cooper Mountain community and
that concept planning for this area
has been completed and will
ultimately result in new zoning
districts and land uses surrounding
the site. The applicant notes that
landscaping, fencing and retailing
walls, and in some areas, grade
saparation will be provided around
the perimeter of the school site and
will serve as a buffer between the
school and future land uses. The
natural wetfand area in the northwest
corner of the site is already
vegetated and will be enhanced with
additional vegetation, also serving as
a buffer in that corner.

| Staff recommend

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

careful
consideration of
trees intended to
provide landscape
buffering - for visual
screening purposes.

More evergreen
trees can be
introduced along
the western site
parameter.

60.05.45.11.B

When potential impacts of a
Condifional Use are
determined, ...landscape
screening should be dense,
and the buffer width
maximized....

The applicant's response to B is
stated in the same for A above.

As stated above,
Staff recommend
careful
consideration of
trees intended to
provide landscape
buffering - for visual
screening purposes.
The proposal is
subject to
Conditional Use.

60.05.45.11.C

Landscape buffering should
consist of a variely of trees,
shrubs and ground covers
designed fo screen potential
conflict areas and complement
the overall visual character of
the development and adfacent
neighborhood.

Applicant refers to the landscape
plans (Sheets L200-216) and notes
that landscaping around the
perimeter of the site will consist of a
variety of trees, shrubs and ground
cover including irrigated lawn and
meadow. The landscape buffer has
been designed to soften the edges of
the school site while emphasizing the
school as a prominent community
focal point, consistent with the South
Cooper Mountain Community Plan.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

60.05.45.11.D

When changes fo buffer widths
and buffer standards are
proposed, the applicant should
describe the physical site
constraints or unique building
or sife characteristics that merit
width reduction.

The applicant explains how the
landscape buffer widths on the
school site vary depending on
topography and the layout of the
buildings, parking areas and athletic
fields on the site. The narrowest
buffer width between the site and an

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.
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adjacent right-of-way is between SW
175" Avenue and the student parking
lot {(Sheet L211). The narrowest point
along that buffer is 18 feet between
the parking area and the right-of-way
line

Design Review Guidelines Analysis and Findings Chart
Sectlon 60 05 50 nghtmg Design Gu;dehnes

 DESIGN GUIDELINE

PROJECT PROPOS

“MEETS GUIDELINE? .

 glare on adjoining aropertles

60 05. 501

Lighting should be utilized to

maximize safety within a
development through strategic
placement of pole-motnted,
noh-pole mounted and bolfard
luminaires.

[The apphcént refers to Sheets E010-

014 showing the lighting plan and
photometrics for the proposed school
site. Exhibit G contains the lighting
equipment cut sheets. Generally, the
parking areas, building entrances,
the courtyard and all pedestrian
connections through the site will be it
through strategic placement of
lighting. The applicant explains how
the football stadium and several
other sports fields will also be lit to
allow for evening games. Lighting
along Scholls Ferry Road and SW
175t Avenue will aiso be provided.
Lighting on the site was designed to
maximize security for students while
minimizing light spillover onto
adjacent properties.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.

60.05.50.2

Pedestrian scale lighting
should be an integral part of
the design concept except for
industrial projects. Poles and
fixtures for pole-mounted
lighting should be of a
consistent type throughout the
project. The design of wall-
mounted lighting should bs
appropriate to the architectural
design features of the building.

The applicant notes that pedestrian
scaled lighting is provided throughout
the site to illuminate those areas
used by pedestrians {parking lots,
pathways, entrances and site access
points). Pedestrian lighting will be
provided on pole mounted fixiures at
a height of 15 feet, which is typical
for pedestrian hardscape lighting.
The size of the lamp head is smaller
(relative to a street light, for example)
to minimize the visual impact of the
fixtures. As shown on the lighting
plans, lighting fixtures will be of a
consistent type throughout the site.

Yes,
the proposal meets
the guideline.
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60.05.50.3 Lighting should minimize direct | The applicant refers to the

and indirect glare impacits fo photometrics and cut sheets (Exhibit |Yes,

abutting and adfacent G) and notes that lighting on the site |3 conditioned, the
properties and streets by has been designed to minimize proposal meets the
incorporating lens shields, impacts to abutting and adjacent guideline

shades or other measures fo  |properties. According to the
screen the view of light sources|applicant, lighting fixtures have
from residences and strests. features that minimize glare and Sﬁa'{f refers to .
provide shielding and orientation findings prepared in
options so that light can be directed  jresponse to
away from the property line where Conditional Use
needed. The applicant also states approval criteria.
that photometrics demonstrate that
i%lumir‘tation at the school property Staff also notes that
line will generaliy not_ exceed 0.5 Sheet E013
]toot-candles. Exceptlong to the 0.5 {footcandle levels)
oot-candle standard exist along the d td te th
southwest edge of the site where the oes_no enote the
future collector street will be located |l0€ation of the
(see Sheet E010). According to the  |Western property
applicant, some of the sports field  |line. Condition of
lighting also exceeds 0.5 foot-candle ;approval is
at the property line, which is typical ;proposed. |
for outdoor lighting of sports fields. J
|

60.05.50.4 " | On-site lighting should comply | The applicant states on-site lighting
with the City's Technical for the proposed school complies Yes, :
Lighting Standards. Where the |with all applicable Technical Lighting (a5 conditioned,
proposal does not comply with |Standards. the pr sal meets
Technical Lighting standards, the gu?g :Iin e

the applicant should describe
the unique circumstance
attributed fo the use or site
where compliance with the
standard is either infeasible or
unnecessary.

Summary evaluation of Design Guidelines identified above

In considering findings for a guideline, the decision making authority is instructed to make findings on
how the guidelines are met or if they apply to the proposal (40.20.05 — Purpose). Section 40.20.05 of
the Code also describes the intent of the guideline, where it states that guidelines “.. are infended to
allow more flexibility and originality.” Section 40.20.05 further states that “Design Guidelines are also
intended to recognize unique circumstances where corresponding standards are found to be
unnecessary or undesirable. Where Design Guidelines apply, the project proponent will simply be
required to demonstrate how the project meets these Guidelines at a public hearing.”

Staff finds that the proposal to meet the applicable Design Guidelines (identified in the table summary
above). To some of these guidelines, staff recommends careful consideration of the applicant’s plans,
especially for evaluating the impact of the use on surrounding properties. Staff also notes that other
material choice and color options {(other than brick) are possible and deserve consideration. Staff also
notes that he subject building and many elements of the athletic facilities (notably lighting) will be visible
from adjacent public streets and properties in the vicinity. In accordance with the direction provided
under 40.20.05, the applicant has the opportunity at the public hearing to demonstrate how the project
meets applicable Guidelines.
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RECOMMENDATION
Based on the facts and findings presented herein, staff recommends APPROVAL of DR2015-0029

(South Cooper Mountain High School) subject to conditions, based on the findings prepared in
response to Designh Review approval criteria contained in Section 40.20.15.3.C.3. and Facilities Review

approval criteria.
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ATTACHMENT D

PRELIMINARY PARTITION

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

South Cooper Mountain High School
LD2015-0004

The applicant requests Preliminary Partition of the subject site o consolidate two existing properties
into one legal lot. Section 40.45.05 of the Development Code identifies the purpose of Land Division
applications. Approval criteria for the Preliminary Partition application are found under Section
40.45.15.4.C. The applicant’s response to these criteria are found in the narrative prepared by Angelo
Planning Group dated April 2015, pages 21 and 22. Staff incorporates the applicant’s written response
as findings in support of these criteria. Additional facts and findings are provided herein.

Section 40.45.15.4.C Preliminary Partition Approval Criteria

In order to approve a Preliminary Partition application, the decision making authority shall make
findings of fact based on evidence provided by the applicant demonstrating that all the foflowing criteria
are salisfied:

1. The application satisfies the threshold requirements for a Preliminary Partition. If the
parent parcel is subject to a pending Legal Lot Determination under Section 40.47.,
further division of the parent parcel shall not proceed until all of the provisions of
Section 40.47.15.1.C. have been met.

Facts and Findings There is one threshold for a Preliminary Partition, below:

1. The creation of up to and including three (3) new parcels from at least one (1) lot of
record (parent parcel) in one (1) calendar year.

The proposal is to create one platted lot from two separate properties. The applicant notes on
page 21 of the narrative that nc new parcels will be created. The applicant also explains how
there is no pending Legal Lot Determination application. Staff concurs. Therefore, the proposal
satisfies the thresholds for a Preliminary Fartition application.
Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.

2. All City application fees related to the application under consideration by the decision

making authority have been submitted.

Facts and Findings The applicant submitted the required fee.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal satisfies the criterion.

3. The proposed partition does not conflict with any existing City approval, except the City
may modify prior approvals through the partition process to comply with current Code
standards and requirements.

Facts and Findings The applicant is correct in stating that the proposed partition does not
conflict with any existing city approval. According to the applicant, the partition combines two
tax lots to make one clean and legal parcel for the proposed high school. Staff concurs. Staff
also refers to the Facilities Review findings prepared in response to Criterion A of Section 40.03
describing the existing unimproved right-of-way (old 175") that runs north — south through the
subject property.

Report Date: May 20, 2015 LD-1
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in part, the purpose of the applicant’s Preliminary Partition application is to create one legal ot
of record where the right-of-way that divides the property would not be shown. Washington
County, by signing all land use applications associated with this proposal, consents to this
Preliminary Partition application. To date, a separated land use process through Washington
County remains for vacating the right-of-way. Staff notes that old 175th right-of-way has no
significance to the SCM Street Framework Plan.

As a condition of Preliminary Partition approval, staff recommend a condition where the old
175" right-of-way is to be vacated prior to final plat approval. The partition plat will also need to -
be recorded before final building occupancy. Staff finds the high school building to be set back
at a sufficient distance to meet minimum building setbacks standards of the R-1 zone, whether
the right-of-way is vacated or not. However, where standards as contained in the Uniform
Plumbing Code prohibit private utility lines from crossing property lines, the old right-of-way
becomes problematic if the right-of-way were to rermain.

Therefore, staff finds that, with proposed conditions of approval, the proposal meets the
criterion for approval.

4. Oversized parcels (oversized lots) resulting from the Partition shall have a size and
shape that facilitates the future potential partitioning or subdividing of such oversized
lots in accordance with the requirements of the Development Code. In addition, streets,
driveways, and utilities shall be sufficient to serve the proposed partition and future
potential development on oversized lots. Easements and rights-of-way shall either exist
or be proposed to be created such that fufure partitioning or subdividing is not
precluded or hindered, for either the oversized lot or any affected adjacent lot.

Facts and Findings An “oversized lot” is defined in the Development Code as, “A lot which is
greater than twice the required minimum lot size alfowed by the subject zoning district.” The R1
zoning district has a minimum parcel area requirement of 1,000 square feet per dwelling unit, as
noted in the Code Conformance Analysis as part of this report. The resulting parcel size, after
right-of-way dedication (street frontages), and inclusive of the old 175" right-of-way (once
vacated) will be more than twice required minimum lot size allowed by the subject zoning
district. [n this case, future partitioning or subdividing is not expected as the entire property will
be developed as a high school campus.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.

5, Applications that apply the lot area averaging standards of Section 20.05.15.D. shall
demonstrate that the resulting land division facilitates the following:

a) Preserves a designated Historic Resource or Significant Natural Resource (Tree,
Grove, Riparian Area, Wetland, or similar resource); or,

b) Complies with minimum density requirements of the Development Code, provides
appropriate lot size transitions adjacent to differently zoned properties, minimizes
grading impacts on adjacent properties, and where street improvements are
proposed, provides a standard streef cross section with sidewalks.

Facts and Findings Section 20.05.15.D applies to property within the R5, R7, and R10 zoning
districts. The subject parcels are located within the R1 zoning district. Therefore, Criterion 5 is
not applicable to the proposal. Also, lot size averaging is not proposed.

Therefore, staff finds that the criterion is not applicable.
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6. Applications that apply the lot area averaging standards of Section 20.05.15.D. do not
require further Adjustment or Variance approvals for the Land Division.

Facts and Findings Section 20.05.15.D applies to property within the R5, R7, and R10 zoning
districts. The subject parcels are located within the R1 zoning district. Therefore, Criterion 6 is
not applicable to the proposal. Also, lot size averaging is not proposed.

Therefore, staff finds that the criterion is not applicable.

7. The proposal does not create a parcel which will have more than one (1} zoning
. designation.

Facts and Findings The subject parcels are all currently zoned R1 and will remain under the R1
zoning district. Therefore, the proposal satisfies Criterion 7.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.

8. Applications and documents related to the request requiring further City approval shall
be submitted to the City in the proper sequence.

‘Facts and Findings The applicant has proposed development of the subject parcels through a
New Conditional Use applicaticn, a Design Review Three application and Major Adjustment

application. Site Development and Building permits are necessary prior to consiruction. As a
condition of approval, the applicant will also need to record the Final Plat associated with this

application prior to final building occupancy.

Therefore, staff finds that, with proposed conditions of approval, the proposal meets the
criterion for approval.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS:

Based on evidence provided by the applicant and conditions of approval proposed by staff, staff finds
that the applicable approval criteria for a Preliminary Partition application (Section 40.45.15.4.C) are
satisfied. Staff recommends conditions as necessary to meet the technical requirements identified in
Section 40.03.1 of the Development Code. One proposed condition requires submission of a Final
Partition application that is subject to administrative review and approval. This application is to submit
this application to the city after Street Vacation approval of Old 175" through Washington County.

RECOMMENDATION:
Based on the facts and findings presented herein, staff recommends APPROVAL of LD2015-0004

(South Cooper Mountain High School} subject to the conditions herein.
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ATTACHMENTE

MAJOR ADJUSTMENT

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

South Cooper Mountain High School
ADJ2015-0005

The applicant requests Major Adjustment approval for the building height identified to one portion of the
proposed school building. Section 40.10.05 of the Development Code identifies the purpose of
Adjustment applications. Approval criteria for Major Adjustment are found in Section 40.10.15.2.C of
the Development Code. The applicant’s response to these criteria are found in the narrative prepared
by Angelo Planning Group dated April 2015, pages 14 through 17. Staff incorporates the applicant's
written response as findings in support of these criteria. Additional facts and findings are provided
herein.

40.10.15.2.A Maior Adjustment Threshold
An application for Major Adjustment shall be required when...

1. Involves an adjustment of more than 10% and up to and including 50% adjustment from the
numerical Site Development Requirement specified in Chapter 20 (Land Uses). This threshold
does not apply where credits have been earned for height increase through Habitat Friendly
Development Practices, as described Section 60.12.40.4.,5., .6., and .7.

Section 40.10.15,2.C, Approval Criteria

in order to approve a Major Adjustment application, the decision making authority shall make findings of
fact based on evidence provided by the applicant demonstrating that all the following criteria are
satisfied.

1. The proposal satisfies the threshold requirements for a Major Adjustment application.

Facts and Findings The applicant proposes a new high school building in the R-1 zone where
the building height standard is 60 feet. As the applicant explains, a portion of the proposed
building is 75 feet, nine inches and therefore exceeds the standard by approximately 25%.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.

2. The application complies with all applicable submittal requirements as specified in
Section 50.25.1 and includes all applicable City application fees.

Facts and Findings The applicant submitted the required fee.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.

3. Special conditions or circumstances exist on the site that make it difficult or impossible
to meet the applicable development standard for an otherwise acceptable proposal.

Facts and Findings The applicant explains how adjustment to the height standard is being
requested in order to accommodate a fly system for the proposed high school theater. The
applicant further explains various components of the fly system which have specific dimensions.
The applicant also explains how proposal to exceed the height standard is limited to this portion
of the school building. According to the applicant, the remainder of the building will comply with
the maximum height standard. The applicant also explains the location of the theater/fly tower
within the overall context of the site and function of other classrooms and services. Staff concur.
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Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.

4. The special conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant
and such conditions and circumstances do not merely constitute financial hardship or
inconvenience.

Facts and Findings The applicant explains how the provision of the auditorium/high school
theater is a special condition or circumstance unique to the new high school. The applicant
further explains the function of the fly system and various components. The applicant further
explains how the physical characteristics of the fly system create the hardship. Staff concur.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.

5. Granting the adjustment as part of the overall proposal will not obstruct pedestrian or
vehicular movement.

Facts and Findings The applicant refers to the pedestrian circulation exhibit and explains how
the height adjustment proposal will not obstruct pedestrian or vehicular movement. Staff concur.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.

6. City designated significant trees and/or historic resources, if present, will be preserved.

Facts and Findings The applicant states that there are no desighated historic resources on the
site. The applicant also refers to the significant natural resource areas located elsewhere on
site. Staff concurs and notes that no significant trees or groves (according to city inventory) are
located on this site.

Therefore, staff finds that the criterion to be not applicable.

7. If more than one adjusiment is being requested concurrently, the cumulative effect of the
adjustments will result in a proposal which is still consistent with the overall purpose of
the applicable zoning district.

Facts and Findings The appiicant notes that only one adjustment is requested. Staff concur.

Therefore, staff finds that the criterion to be not applicable.

8. Any adjustment granted shall be the minimum necessary to permit a reasonable use of
© land, buildings, and structures.

Facts and Findings The applicant describes the consfruction of the theater fly fower and
required specifications. The applicant also explains how proposal to exceed the height standard
is limited to this portion of the school building. Staff concur.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.
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9. Either it can be demonstrated that the proposed modification equally or better meets the
intent of the standard to be modified or the proposal incorporates building, structure, or
site design features or some combination thereof that compensate for the requested

- adfustment.

Facts and Findings The applicant describes necessary construction elements of the proposed
theater fly tower for findings that support how the proposed modification equally meets the intent
of the standard to be modified. Staff notes that the appiicant has verbally described to staff a
plan for adding the future mascot and/or school name to this portion of the building exterior.
Staff supports some element (possibly the addition of material elements other than brick) to this
part of the school building to provide greater variation in design and articulation. As the first part
of Criterion No. 2@ provides an option where the applicant is to demonstrate how the proposed
madification equally meets the intent of the standard to be modified, staff finds the criterion to be

satisfied.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.

10. The proposal is consistent with all applicable provisions of Chapter 20 (Land Uses)
unless applicable provisions are modified by means of one or more Adjustment,
Variance, Planned Unit Development applications that already have been approved or are
considered concurrently with the subject proposal.

Facts and Findings The applicant states that the proposed school is consistent with all
applicable provisions of Chapter 20, with the exception of the building height standard subject to
Adjustment approval. Staff concur.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.

11. The proposal is consistent with all applicable provisions of Chapter 60 (Special
Requirements) and that all improvements, dedications, or both required by the applicable
provisions of Chapter 60 {Special Requirements} are provided or can be provided in
rough proportion to the identified impaci(s) of the proposal

Facts and Findings The applicant notes that proposal is consistent with all applicable provisions
of Chapter 60. Staff concur.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.

12.  Adequate means are provided or can be provided to ensure continued periodic
maintenance and necessary normal replacement of the following private common
facilities and areas: drainage ditches, roads and other improved rights-of-way,
structures, recreation facilities, landscaping, fill and excavation areas, screening and
fencing, ground cover, garbage and recycling storage areas and other facilities, not
subject to periodic maintenance by the City or other public agency.

Facts and Findings The applicant explains how Beavertort Scheol District is the property owner
and wili be responsible for overseeing development and maintenance of the campus. Staff
concur.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.
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13.

14.

The proposal does not include any lot area averaging as specified in Section
20.05.50.1.B. or include any lot dimension reductions as specified in Sections
20.05.50.2.A.2. and .4. or 20.05.50.2,B.2. and 4.

Facts and Findings The applicant states that the proposal does not include any lot area
averaging. Staff concur.

Therefore, staff finds that the criterion te be not applicahle.

Applications and documents related to the request, which will require further City
approval, shall be submitted to the Cily in the proper sequence.

Facts and Findings The applicant has proposed development of the subject property through a

New Conditional Use application, a Design Review Three application, a Land Division
application, this Major Adjustment application. Site Development and Building permits are
necessary prior to construction. Therefore, the proposal satisfies Criterion 14.

Therefore, staff finds that the proposal meets the criterion for approval.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS:

Based on evidence provided by the applicant and conditions of approval proposed by staff, staff finds

that the applicable approval criteria for a Major Adjustment application (Section 40.10.15.2.C of the

Development Code) are satisfied.

RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the facts and findings presented herein, staff recommends APPROVAL of ADJ2015-0005
(South Cooper Mountain High School) subject to the conditions.
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ATTACHMENT F

Recommended Conditions of Approval — Conditional Use
South Cooper Mountain High School
CU2015-0003

If the City of Beaverton Planning Commission approves the proposed Conditional Use to allow
the High School as proposed, the Facilities Review Committee recommends that the decision-
making authority adopt the following conditions of approval:

1.

Final decision shall expire automatically two (2) years from the effective date of decision
unless the approval is enacted either through construction or establishment of use within the

two (2) year time period.

The Conditional Use permit shall run with the land and shall continue to be valid upon a
change of ownership of the site unless otherwise specified in conditions attached to the

permit.

This staff report, these conditions and accompanying land use order shall be recorded with
the Washington County Recorder’s Office.

All outdoor field activity and events, including but not limited to games, practices and band
rehearsals shall be limited to following hours:

o 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. weekdays (Monday through Friday)
o 10:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. Saturdays and Sundays

All luminaires intended for outdoor sport fields, including the football stadium, shall be turned
off from 10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m., all days of the week. This condition shali not apply to pole-
mounted or other luminaires intend for lighting outdoor parking or pedestrian pathways.

This condition does not apply to Frlday evenings when home football games are scheduled
at the high school campus.

To ensure on-site parking availability, the school shall not schedule other events that
overlap with home football games,

The property owner shall not remonstrate against reconfiguration of the drive access
provided to the west parking lot from the collector street. The access is to be perpendicular
to the tangent of the curve of the collector street at the point of connection. The property
owner shall also ensure that the driveway maintains safe and adequate visibility at the
intersection of the drive aisle and the collector street.

The property owner shall grant a temporary access easement to the benefit of the abutting
property identified as tax lot 1S060000403. The size and location of the temporary access
easement shall be determined by the City Transportation Engineer and be of sufficent size
and location to provide safe and efficient access to the collector street. The temporary
access easement may be terminated when the collector street is in its final alignment and
providing access to the same property.

llumination of the high school property shall exceed 0.5 foot-candle power as measured at
the lot line of residential properties surrounding the campus.
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ATTACHMENT G

Recommended Conditions of Approval
South Cooper Mountain High School
DR2015-0029, LD2015-0004 and ADJ2015-0005

If the City of Beaverton Planning Commission approves the proposed Design Review Three,
Preliminary Partition and Major Adjustment applications to allow construction of a high school,
the Facilities Review Committee recommends that the decision-making authority adopt the
following conditions of approval:

A. Prior to issuance of a site development permit and any work beyond tree removal and site
grading, the applicant shall:

1.

Submit the required plans, application form, fee, and other items needed for a complete site
development permit application per the applicable review checklist. (Site Development
Div./JJD)

Contract with a professional engineer to design and monitor the construction for any work
governed by Beaverton Municipal Code 9.05.020, as set forth in Ordinance 4417 (City
Engineering Design Manual and Standard Drawings), Beaverton Development Code (Ordinance
2050, 4010 +rev.), the Clean Water Services District Design and Construction Standards (June
2007, Resolution and Ordinance 2007-020), and the City Standard Agreement to Construct and
Retain Design Professionals in Oregon. (Site Development Div./JJD)

Submit a completed and executed City Standard Agreement to Construct Improvements and
Retain Design Professional(s) Registered in Oregon. After the site development permit is
issued, the City Engineer and the Planning Director must approve all revisions as set out in
Ordinances 2050, 4010+rev., and 4417; however, any required land use action shall be final
prior to City staff approval of the engineering plan revision and work commencing as revised.
{Site Development Div./JJD)

Have the ownership of the subject property guarantee all public improvements, additional site
grading, all storm water management (quality and quantity) facilities, all required CWS
plantings/mitigation, and parking lot drive aisle paving by submittal of a City-approved security.
The security approval by the City consists of a review by the City Attorney for form and the City
Engineer for amount, equivalent to 100 percent or more of estimated construction costs. (Site
Development Div./JJD)

Submit any required off-site easements, executed and ready for recording, to the City after
approval by the City Engineer for legal description of the area encumbered and City Attorney as
to form. (Site Development Div./JJD)

Have obtained the Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue District Fire Marshal’s approval of the site
development plans as part of the City’s plan review process. (Site Development Div./JJD)

Submit a detailed water demand analysis (fire flow calculations) in accordance with the
requirements of the Fire Code as adopted by the Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue. If
determined to be needed by the City Building Official, this analysis shall be supplemented by an
actual flow test and evaluation by a professional engineer meeting the standards set by the City
Engineer. The analysis shall provide the available water volume (GPM) at 20 psi residual
pressure from the fire hydrant nearest to the proposed project. (Site Development Div./JJD)

Provide final utility plans that show construction of a minimum 24-inch diameter public
waterlines as shown on the preliminary plans (crossing the site to the westerly property line and
along the entire length of the 175" Avenue frontage). Water system development charge
credits against new building permits can be granted for any extra-capacity improvements as
determined and administered by the City Ultilities Principal Engineer. (Site Development
Div./JJD})
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9. Have obtained approvals needed from the Clean Water Services District for storm system
connections as a part of the City's plan review process. (Site Development Div./JJD)

10. Submit a copy of the notification of proposed revisions to the Oregon Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ) for the previcusly issued 1200-C General Permit (DEQ/CWS/City
Erosion Control Joint Permit). (Site Development Div./JJD)

11. Submit a copy of issued permits or other required approvals as needed from the State of
Oregon Division of State Lands and the United States Army Corps of Engineers (prior to any
work within or affecting a jurisdictional wetland). (Site Development Div./JJD)

12. Provide final construction ready plans and a full design storm water report demonstrating
proposed provision of treatment and on-site detention as generally depicted on the submitted
prefiminary utility plan and drainage reports. The analysis shall identify all contributing drainage
areas and plumbing systems on and adjacent to the site with the site development permit
application. The analysis shali also delineate all areas on the site that are inundated during a
100-year storm event. On all plan sheets that show grading and elevations, the 100 year
inundation level and path of system overflow shall be identified. (Site Development Div./JJD)

13. Submit a revised grading plan showing that each proposed building has a minimum finished
floor elevation that is at least two feet higher than the maximum possible high water elevation
{emergency overflow) of the storm water management facilities and any storm water
conveyance crossing the project area. This land-use approval shall provide for minor grade
changes less than two vertical feet variance to comply with this condition without additional
land-use applications, as determined by the City Engineer and City Planning Director. (Site
Development Div./JJD})

14. Submit to the City a certified impervious surface determination of the entire site prepared by the
applicant's engineer, architect, or surveyor. The certification shall consist of an analysis and
calculations determining the square footage of all impervious surfaces as a total. In addition,
changes in specific types of impervious area totals, in square feet, shall be given for roofs,
parking lots and driveways, sidewalk and pedestrian areas, and any gravel surfaces.
Calculations shall also indicate the square footage of pre-existing impervious surfaces, the new
impervious surface area created, and total final impervious surfaces areas on the entire site or
individual tax lots if applicable. (Site Development Div./JJD)

15. Pay storm water system development charge {overall system conveyance) for any net, new
impervious surface area created on site. (Site Development Div./JJD)

16. Have obtained the City Building Official's courtesy review approval of the proposed building
plans private site plumhing plan including fire suppression systems, backflow prevention
measures, and regulated utility service locations outside the proposed building pads. (Site
Development Div./JJD) ‘

17. Provide plans for LED street lights along the site’s public street frontages (lllumination levels to
be evaluated per City Design Manual, Option C requirements unless otherwise approved by the
City Public Works Director). (Site Development Div./dJD)

18. Provide plans for the placement of underground utility lines along street frontages, within the
site, and for services to the proposed new development. No utility service lines to the structures
shall remain overhead on site. If existing utility poles along existing street frontages must be
moved to accommodate the proposed improvements, the affected lines must be either
undergrounded or a fee in lieu of undergrounding paid per Section 60.65 of the Development
Code. (Site Development Div./JJD)

19. Provide plans showing a City standard commercial driveway apron at the intersection of any
private, common driveway and a public street. (Site Development Div./JJD)
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

20.

30.

Land use approvals shall expire after two (2) years from the date of approval unless prior to that
time a construction permit has been issued and substantial construction pursuant thereto has
taken place, or an application for extension is filed pursuant to Section 50.93, or that authorized
development has otherwise commenced in accordance with Section 50.90.3.B. (Planning/SW)

Provide plans that show dedication of right-of-way (ROW) and half-street improvements for 5-
lane arterial streets to the Washington County A-2 standard for the area between the curbs.
The ROW areas outside of the curbs shall be designed to City of Beaverton Arterial Street
standards, as modified to include an on-street regional trail, as required.(Transportation / KR)

Provide plans that show dedication of right-of-way and street improvements for a new collector
street along the west edge of the property with sufficient width to accommodate two 12’ travel
lanes, and a 5’ bike lane between the curbs, and a 6.5’ stormwater swale and 6’ sidewalk
outside of the curb on the school side of the new street. {Transportation / KR)

Provide plans that show that the LIDA facilities will include suitable street trees. (Transportation
/ KR)

Provide plans that show that the vehicular cross-connection between the parking lots can
support the weight of a fire fighting apparatus (not less than 12,500 pounds point load or wheel
load, and 75,000 pounds live load or gross vehicle weight.) Additionally, the plans need to show
that the sections of curbs immediately adjacent to the cross-connection are standard mountable
curbs, as shown in Drawing # 201 of the City's Engineering Design Manual (Transportation /

KR)

Provide a modified site plan that shows pavement differentiation where pedestrian pathways
cross drive aisle per Beaverton Development Code, Section 60.05.20.3.E. Note that ADA
ramps may be required where pathways cross drive aisles as determined by the Building
Official. Revise pedestrian crossings through the student/visitor parking area (Sheet L211) to
show pathway and connections constructed with scored concrete or modular paving patterns, in
addition to providing student/visitor crossing signs. {Transportation/KR)

Provide plans that show the installation of a new traffic signal at the intersection of the new
collector street with SW Scholls Ferry Rd. (Transportation / KR)

Provide plans that show the installation of a new traffic signal at the new school access on SW
175" Avenue. (Transportation / KR)

Provide plans that shows the modification of the traffic signal on SW Scholls Ferry Road and
175" Avenue to accommodate the roadway improvements. (Transportation / KR)

Provide plans showing walkways along the north side of the stadium to accommodate the
Beaverton Police Department Tactical Response Vehicle. For the pathway shown as an
ambulance route on Sheet L101, the applicant shall provide an opening in the fence that will
adequately accommoedate a standard ambulance and ensure that the pavement is designed to
support the load of an ambulance’s weight. (Transportation/KR)

Ensure compliance with necessary fire access, firefighting water supplies including hydrants.
Plans for Site Development are to show the location of all necessary improvements related to
fire apparatus access, firefighting water supplies, hydrants and other emergency service

features are provided as directed in the document prepared by Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue

 dated April 22, 2015 (TVF&R/JF)

31.

The required fire flow for the building shall not exceed 3,000 gallons per minute (GPM) or the
available GPM in the water delivery system at 20 psi, whichever is less as calculated using IFC,
Appendix B. A worksheet is available from the Fire Marshal's Office (OFC B105.3). Please
provide a current fire flow test of the nearest fire hydrant demonstrating available flow at 20 psi
residual pressure as well as fire flow calculation worksheets. Please forward copies to both
TVF&R as well as the City of Beaverton Building Services. (Fire / JF)
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32. The minimum number and distribution of fire hydrants available to a building shall not be less
than listed in Appendix C, Table C 105.1. (Fire / JF)

33. The angles of approach and departure for fire apparatus road shall not exceed eight degrees
(OFC 503.2.8, NFPA 1901). (Fire / JF)

34, Submit plans showing ground cover plantings are installed at a maximum of 30 inches on center
and 30 inches between rows. Rows of plants are to be staggered for a more effective covering.
Ground cover shall be supplied in a minimum 4 inch size container, or a 2-1/4 inch container if
planted 18 inches on-center. (Planning/SW)

35. Submit plans showing all new landscape areas are served by an underground landscape
irrigation system. For approved xeriscape (drought-tolerant) landscape designs and for the
installation of native or riparian plantings, underground irrigation is not required provided that
temporary above-ground irrigation is provided for the establishment period. (Planning/SW)

36. Obtain a Washington County Facility Permit as directed in the document prepared by
Washington County L.and Use and Transportation dated May 6, 2015. A copy of issued permits
or other approvals as needed from Washington County is to be provided to the city for all the
proposed work within the affected County road right of ways (SW 175" Avenue and SW Scholls
Ferry Road). (Site Development Div. / JJD)

37. Submit plans showing a minimum of 122 bike parking spaces and ensure that all spaces are
lighted to at least the minimum standard of 0.5 foot-candles, visible, and conveniently located
for staff and students riding bikes. (Transportation / KR)

38. Submit plans showing designation and adequate signing for at least 3% of the total parking
spaces on the site as reserved for carpool or vanpool parking. The reserved parking spaces
shall be the closest spaces to the primary employee or student entrance(s), besides the ADA-
compliant parking spaces. (Transportation / KR)

39. Submit plans showing all pedestrian walkways are lighted to at least the minimum standard of
0.5 foot-candles. (Transpertation / KR)

40. Submit plans showing sighage to mark the regional community trails on the site that complies
with Tualatin Hills Park and Recreation District standards. (Transportation / KR)

B. Prior to building permit issuance, the applicant shall:

42. Submit a complete site development permit application and obtain the issuance of site
development permit from the Site Development Division. (Site Development Div./JJD)

43. Make provisions for installation of all mandated erosion control measures to achieve City
inspector approval at least 24 hours prior to cali for foundation footing form inspection from the
Building Division. {Site Development Div./JJD)

44, The proposed project shall comply with the State of Oregon Building Code in effect as of date of
application for the building permit. This currently includes the following: The 2009 edition of the
International Building Code as published by the International Code Conference and amended by
the State of Oregon (OSSC); The 2009 edition of the International Residential Code as
published by the International Code Conference and amended by the State of Oregon (ORSC);
2009 International Mechanical Code as published by the International Code Council and
amended by the State of Oregon (OMSC); the 2009 edition of the Uniform Plumbing Code as
published by the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials and amended
by the State of Oregon (OPSC); the 2011 edition of the National Electrical Code as published by
the National Fire Protection Association and amended by the State of Oregon; and the 2009
International Fire Code as published by the International Code Council and amended by
Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue (IFC). The 2014 OSSC, OMSC and IFC will take effect July 1,
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2014. Permit applications received prior to September 30, 2014 may use either 2011 or 2014
OSSC, OMSC and IFC. (Building / BR)

45, Applications for plan review must include the information outlined in the Tri-County Commercial
Application Checklist. Incomplete applications will not be accepted. (City policy) (Building / BR)

46. The City offers phased permits, for foundation/slabs, structural frame, shell and interior build-out
(TD): An applicant desiring to phase any portion of the project must complete the Tri-County
Commercial Phased Project Matrix or each phased portion. This form is available at the
Building Division counter or may be printed from the Forms/Fee Center at
www.beavertonoregon.gov Note: Except private site utilities (potable water, sanitary and storm
sewer lines), Excavation and Shoring, Site Ulilities and Grading are not permits issued by the
Building Division and therefore area not part of part of the City's phased permit process.
(Building / BR)

47. Pian submittals may bhe deferred as outlined in the Tri-County Deferred Submittais fist. Each
deferred submittal shall be identified on the building plans. No work on any of the deferred
items shall begin prior to the plans being submitted, reviewed and approved. (Buiiding / BR)

48. Unless they are identified as a deferred submittal on the plans, building permits will not be
issued until all refated plans and permits have been reviewed, approved, and issued (i.e.,
mechanical, plumbing, electrical, fire sprinkler systems, fire alarm systems, etc. (City policy)
(Building / BR})

49. Projects involving new buildings and additions are subject to System Development
fees. (Building / BR)

50. A separate plumbing permit is required for installation of private on-site utilities (i.e., sanitary
sewer, storm sewer, water service, catch basins, efc. If the applicant desires to install those
types of private utilities during the same period as the “Site Development” work, a separate
plumbing application must be submitted to the Building Services Division for approval. (Building .
/ BR)

51. The proposed building(s) shall be accessible to persons with disabilities. (Chapter 11, OSSC)
(Buiiding / BR})

52. The minimum fire flow and flow duration for buildings other than one- and two-family dwellings
shall be determined in accordance with residual pressure {OFC Appendix B Table B105.2). The
required fire flow for a building shall not exceed the available GPM in the water delivery system
at 20 psi. (Fire / JF)

53. Applicants shall provide documentation of a fire hydrant flow {est or flow test modeling of water
availability from the local water purveyor if the project includes a new structure or increase in the
floor area of an existing structure. Tests shall be conducted from a fire hydrant within 400 feet
for commercial projects, or 600 feet for residential development. Flow tests will be accepted if
they were performed within 5 years as long as no adverse medifications have been made to the
supply system. Water availability information may not be required to be submitted for every
project. (OFC Appendix B) Where a portion of the building is more than 400 feet from a hydrant
on a fire apparatus access road, as measured in an approved route around the exterior of the
building, on-site fire hydrants and mains shall be provided. (OFC 507.5.1) This distance may be
increased to 600 feet for buildings equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler
system.

54. The number and distribution of fire hydrants required for commercial structure(s) is based on
Table C105.1, following any fire-flow reductions allowed by section B105.3.1. Additional fire
hydrants may be required due to spacing and/or section 507.5 of the Oregon Fire Code.

55. A Knox Box for building access is required for this building. Please contact the Fire Marshal's
Office for an order form and instructions regarding installation and placement. (OFC 508.1)
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56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.
64.
65.

B66.

67.

68.

Include a lighting plan as part of the building plans, where the parking area under the building is
illuminated consistent with City lighting technical standards in 60.05-1 of the Development

Code. (Planning/SW)

Pay a proportional share of the cost to improve the intersection of SW 175" Ave. and SW
Kemmer Rd. to Washington County. The current estimate of the cost to improve the
intersection is $2.5 million, with the high school’s share estimated at $314,379. (Transportation
! KR)

Prior to Final Plat approval, the applicant shall:

Have submitted a copy of the final vacation order from Washington County for the old alignment
of 175" Avenue. (Site Development Div./JJD)

Show granting of any required on-site easements on the partition plat, along with plat notes as
approved by the City Engineer for area encumbered and County Surveyor as to form and
nomenclature. The applicant’s engineer or surveyor shall verify all pre-existing and proposed
rights of way and easements are of sufficient width to meet current City standards in relation to
the physical location of the substantially completed site development and frontage
improvements. (Site Development Div./JJD)

Submit an owner-executed, notarized, City/CWS standard private stormwater facilities
maintenance agreement, with maintenance plan and ali standard exhibits, ready for recording
concurrently with the final plat at Washington County. (Site Development Div./JJD)

Record to the final plat, as required by Washington County, the dedication of additional right-of-
way to provide a minimum of 49 feet from centeriine of SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175"
Avenue, and dedication of additional right-of-way to provide adequate corner radius at the
intersection of SW Scholls Ferry Road/SW 175" Avenue Road and the new Collector street. The
final plat shall include a provision of a non-access reservation along SW 175" Avenue and SW
Scholls Ferry Road frontage, except at the accesses approved in conjunction with this land use
application. (Wash. Co / NV)

Dedicate all right-of-way shown on the approved Site Development Permit plans. {Transportation)

Prior to each final building permit inspection or occupancy permit issuance, the applicant
shall:

Have substantially completed the site development improvements as determined by the City
Engineer. (Site Development Div./JJD)

Have recorded the final plat in County records and submitted a recorded copy to the City. (Site
Development Div./JJD)

Have the fandscaping completely installed or provide for erosion control measures around any
disturbed or exposed areas per Clean Water Services standards. (Site Development Div./JJD)

Have placed underground all existing overhead utilities and any new utility service lines within
the project and along any existing street frontage as determined at permit issuance. (Site
Development Div./JJD)

Install or replace, to City specifications, all sidewalks which are missing, damaged, deteriorated,
or removed by construction, (Site Development Div./JJD)

Have obtained a Source Control Sewage Permit from the Clean Water Services District (CWS)
and submitted a copy to the City Building Official if an Industrial Sewage permit is required for
the specific building, as determined by CWS. (Site Development Div./JJD)
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69. Ensure all site improvements, including landscaping are completed in accordance with
landscape plans (L. Sheets) marked "Exhibit A", except as modified by the decision making
authority in conditions of approval. (On file at City Hall}. {Planning/SW)

70. Ensure all construction is completed in accordance with the Materials and Finishes form and
Materials Board, both marked "Exhibit B", except as modified by the decision making authority
in conditions of approval. (On file at City Hall). (Planning/SW)

71. Ensure construction of all exterior lighting is completed in accordance with the approved plans
(E-Sheets) marked "Exhibit C" and fixture details, except as modified by the decision making
authority in conditions of approval (On file at City Hall). Public view of exterior light sources
such as lamps and bulbs, is not permitted from streets and abutting properties at the property
line.

72. Ensure deciduous or evergreen shrubs are installed at a minimum, using one-gallon containers
or 8 inch buriap balls with a minimum spread of 12 inches to 15 inches. (Planning/SW)

73. Ensure existing landscaping (to remain on-site) is replaced if impacted by construction.
(Planning/SW)

E. Prior to release of performance security, the applicant shall:

74. Have completed the site development improvements as determined by the City Engineer and
met all outstanding conditions of approval as determined by the City Engineer and Planning
Director, Additionally, the applicant and professional(s) of record shall have met all obligations
under the City Standard Agreement tc Construct Improvements and Retain Design Professional
Registered in Oregon, as determined by the City Engineer. (Site Development Div./JJD)

75. Submit any required on-site easements not already dedicated on the plat, executed and ready
for recording, to the City after approval by the City Engineer for area encumbered and City
Attorney as to form. The applicant’s engineer or surveyor shall verify all pre-existing and
proposed easements are of sufficient width to meet City standards. (Site Development Div./JJD)
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South Cooper Mountan Concept & Community Plans

Natural Resource Plan of SCM Plan

EXHIBIT 4

SCM Community Plan Natural Resources
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EXHIBIT 5

South Cooper Mountain Community Plan — Street Framework

Figure 10: Community Plan Street Framework
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MEMORANDUM

COMPASSION

Beaverton Police Department CTRIEGAHY

DATE: April 23, 2015

TO: Scott Whyte
FROM: Officer Barkley

SUBJECT: South Cooper Mountain High School

Thank you for finding a time to sit down with Sergeant McDonald and me in regards to the
plans for the South Cooper Mountain High School. We both looked over the plans and found
some points of concern. Sergeant McDonald is the School Resource Sergeant who
supervises our school resource officer team. He has safety concerns at existing schools
within our School District and believes bringing those to the table before plans have been
finalized would be ideal. Additionally I attended a 40 hour Crime Prevention Through
Environmental Design (CPTED) course. The class outlines ways in which we can use our
built environment to make a place safer and deter crime from happening. A small portion of
that class was going over site plans and making suggestions based off the site plans. Using
both our perspectives we found the following safety concerns with the South Cooper
Mountain High School site plans.

One concern on the campus is emergency vehicle accessibility. In looking over the
Emergency Circulation Plans, roads appear to be too narrow in places and some are not
accessible by fire trucks. (I am aware Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue has been given the same
plans and will most likely review them and provide their own comments.) Currently the
plans only show ambulances having access to the north fields. There appears to be no
emergency access on the far west property line of the school. After hours event parking plans
indicated that cars will parallel park around the outside of the student and staff parking lots.
In the event that emergency vehicle response is needed, the width needs to be wide enough
for responding vehicles to pass through when cars are parked in the above referenced manner.

The layout of the courtyard on the south side of the building poses challenges in the event of
a large scale emergency response. The area is designed to be a dead end, and current plans
show the courtyard being surrounded on three sides by the four story school. Should a large
scale police (and/or fire) response be required, this layout lends itself to access / egress
difficulties. Ata minimum, I recommend you consult Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue to
verify that the roadway leading around the back of the school be constructed in such a manner
that it adequately supports their fire apparatuses.

There is a student parking lot with 350 stalls and a staff parking lot with 200 stalls. There
appears to be only one way in and out of the student parking lot. If traffic is obstructed at the



intersection on SW 175", the students will be stuck in the parking lot. The same is true with
the staff parking lot only having one entrance and exit. CPTED would recommend the two
parking lots be connected in the event one exit is closed or blocked.

In looking at the proposed landscaping for the school there are a couple areas of note. In
looking at the site plans it appears there are too many frees in multiple areas blocking sight
lines. This occurs primarily in the parking lots. When thinking about landscaping there is a
simple concept to remember. All bushes/hedges should not be higher than two feet off the
ground and the lowest tree limb should not be lower than six feet from the ground. Having
the clearance to see through an entire area gives people a sense of safety and will deter people
from hiding on the grounds. If cameras are going to be used on the property for surveillance,
trees will obstruct a lot of line-of-sight views. For the vegetation that will be used, select
trees, bushes, and hedges that grow naturally in the northwest that are easy to maintain. You
can also choose to use an aggressive vegetation, such as holly. Aggressive vegetation
typically has some kind of thorn on it, making it uncomfortable to hide in and will deter
people from occupying the space.

With the parking lots being the main location for students on campus, when not in school, the
parking lots need to be very well lit and unobstructed. Lights should be white light sources
and I recommend using LED lights. The light poles should have housing units that reflect all
the light down to the pavement. Additionally trees should NOT be planted near light poles.
(We have issues with this currently on various school properties. Trees were planted directly
next to or underneath light poles. Ten to 15 years Iatel those trees have grown and obstruct
most of the light being emitted.)

The primary concern on school campus should be student, staff, and visitor safety. Having
the appropriate emergency vehicle access, vehicle circulation, lighting and landscaping will
help achieve those goals.

DaNeshia Barkley
Beaverton Police Department
Community Resource Officer
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Scott Whyte

City of Beaverton

PO BOX 4755

Beaverton, OR 97076

No. of pages: 6 (via Email)

RE: South Cooper Mountain High School (BSD)
City File Number: DR2015-0002/CU2015-0003/DR 2015-0029/LD2015-0004
County File Number: CD-52/CP-53
Tax Map and Lot Number: 251 0600 — 205 & 800
Location: SW Scholls Ferry Road/SW 175" Avenue

Washington County Department of Land Use and Transportation has reviewed this
development application for a new High School for the Beaverton School District and submits
the following conditions required for access to SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175" Avenue,
County-maintained Arterials (5 Lanes).
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CONMENTS (Revised)

The minimum access spacing standard for SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175%
Avenue is 600 feet, measured between access points on each side of the road as
required by Resolution and Order 86-95 (R&0O 86-95) and Section 501-8.5.B of the
Community Development Code.

The proposed accesses to SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175" Avenue meet this
spacing standard. To implement the County’s access-spacing standards, the
applicant will be required to record a motor vehicle access restriction along the
site’s frontage of SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175" Avenue.

Resolution and Order 86-95 requires a minimum sight distance (measured in feet) equal
to ten times the vehicular speed of the road(s) at proposed access location{s). This
requirement applies to sight distance in both directions at each access.

The applicant will be required to provide certification from a registered
professional engineer that adequate intersection sight distance exists in both
directions (or can be obtained pursuant to specific improvements) at all proposed
accesses to SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175" Avenue prior to commencing
construction activities on the subject site.

Consistent with statewide pedestrian circulation/liinkage goals of the Transportation
Planning Rule and the County's R&0O 86-95 (road safety requirements), the County
normally requires sidewalk installation as a minimum road safety improvement along site
frontage of all County-maintained roads. Sidewalks further establish future street
profiles, demarcate County or City right-of-way, and address drainage issues. Sidewalk
requirements are not generally waived, even when sidewalk is not currently present on
neighboring properties. Rather, even non-contiguous sidewalk is considered to provide
some measure of pedestrian refuge and ideally, makes possible eventual connection of
sidewalks (as surrounding development takes place and is likewise conditioned to
provide sidewalk). Additionally, the Washington County Road Design and Construction
Standards require provision of adequate drainage along a site’s frontage of a county

road.

Construction of a half-street (pavement, gutter, curb, planter strip, street frees,
sidewalk and illumination) to an A-2 County standard along the subject site’s
frontage of SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175" Avenue is required. The County
will defer to City width standards for sidewalks and planter strips. The LIDA
facilities proposed on SW 175" Avenue and SW Scholls Ferry Road shall
incorporate County standards as required by County Engineer (surface measures}.

Note: For half streef improvements, an applicant shall provide street lighting consistent with Counly
engineering standards and procedures and the requirements of the electrical ufility company providing
service to the area. The applicant shall ensure the construction, maintenance and power costs of street
light facilities through the annexafion and petition for service to an existing County service district for
lighting or other funding method approved by the County Engineer.
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4, The statewide Transportation Planning Rule requires provision for adequate
transportation facilities in order for development to occur. Accordingly, the County has
classified roads and road segments within the County system based upon their function.
The current Transportation Plan (regularly updated) contains adequate right-of-way, road
width and lane provision standards based upon each roadway’s classification. Subject
right of way is considered deficient if half-width of the existing right of way does not meet
that determined necessary within the County's current transportation plan.

The applicant is required to dedicate additional right-of-way to provide a minimum
of 49 feet from centerline of SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175" Avenue,
including adequate corner radius at all intersections with County-maintained
roads. Dedication of additional right-of-way may be required to construct public
improvements required in the City’s Notice of Decision and the County’s Traffic
Staff Report.

Note: All private signage and improvements are required to be located outside of the dedicated ROW.

5. ILLUMINATION- Resolution and Order No. 86-95 requires access points on collectors
and arterials to be adequately illuminated.

This requirement will be met with the installation of continuous illumination
along the site’s frontage of SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175" Avenue.

6. Washington County Traffic Engineering staff reviewed the Traffic Impact
Analysis (DKS - March, 2015) submitted for this development proposal as
required by R&O 86-95. The County concurs with the traffic mitigation measures
included in the applicant’s Traffic Impact Analysis and the City of Beaverton’s
Staff Report.

REQUIRED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

IMPORTANT:

Road improvements required along site frontage shall apply to frontage of all land within the subject site that
abuts the County roadway. The subject site shall be considered to include: any lot or parcel to be
partitioned or otherwise subdivided (regardless of whether it contains existing structures or not); and any
contiguous lots or parcels that constitute phases of the currently proposed development.

If the applicant proposes to develop the project in phases, all County-required frontage improvements
must be constructed with the first phase. In addition, off-site improvements warranted by the first phase
must also be completed with the first phase. Refer to the following link to access Washington County
Road Design and Construction Standards:

http.//www.co.washington.or.us/LUT/Divisions/Engineering/ConsultantResources/road-design-standards.cfim

. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT BY THE CITY OF BEAVERTON:

A. The following shall be represented on the plat and recorded with Washington
County:
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Dedication of additional right-of-way to provide a minimum of 49 feet from
centerline of SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175" Avenue.

Dedication of additional right-of-way to provide adequate corner radius at
the intersection of SW Scholls Ferry Road/SW 175" Avenue Road and the
new Collector street.

Provision of a non-access reservation along SW 175" Avenue and SW
Scholls Ferry Road frontage, except at the accesses approved in
conjunction with this land use application.

Additional right-of-way to construct the traffic mitigation measures identified
in the City’s Notice of Decision and the applicant's Traffic Impact Analysis
(DKS - March 2015).

Submit to Washington County Public Assurance Staff, 503-846-3843:

i

2,

Completed "Design Option" form.

$50,000.00 Administration Deposit.

NOTE: The Administration Deposit is a cost-recovery account used to pay for County
services provided to the developer, including plan review and approval, field inspections,
as-built approval, and project administration. The Administration Deposit amount noted
above is an estimate of what it will cost to provide these services. If, during the course of
the project, the Administration Deposit account is running low, additional funds will be
requested to cover the estimated time left on the project (at then-current rates per the
adopted Washington County Fee Schedule). If there are any unspent funds at project
close out, they will be refunded to the applicant. Any point of contact with County staff
can be a chargeable cost. If project plans are not complete or do not comply with County
standards and codes, costs will be higher. There is a charge to cover the cost of every
field inspection. Costs for enforcement actions will also be charged to the applicant.

A copy of the City's Land Use Approval with Conditions and County’s letter,
signed and dated.

Preliminary certification of adequate sight distance for each access point to
SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175" Avenue, in accordance with County
Code, prepared and stamped by a registered professional engineer, as
well as: :

a. A detailed list of improvements necessary to produce adequate
intersection sight distance (refer to the following link for sight
distance certification submittal requirements).

http://www.co.washington.or.us/LUT/Divisions/CurrentPlanning/development-application-forms.cfm

Three (3) sets of complete engineering plans for construction of the
following public improvements:
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Half-street improvement to an A-2 County standard along SW
Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175™" Avenue frontage (sidewalk and
planter strip widths to City standards). The LIDA facilities shall
incorporate County standards as required by the County Engineer.

NOTE: Bike Lanes shall be designed to include a 5’ lane with a 2’
buffer.

Improvements within the right-of-way as necessary to provide
adequate intersection sight distance at each access point to SW
Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175 Avenue.

Closure of all existing driveways to SW Scholis Ferry Road and SW
175 Avenue to County standards.

Installation of continuous illumination along the site’s frontage of
SW Scholls Ferry Road and SW 175" Avenue to County
standards.

All work proposed within the right-of-way of SW Scholls Ferry Road
and SW 175" Avenue shall be designed and constructed to County
standards.

All accesses to SW Scholls Ferry Road ‘and SW 175 Avenue to
County Standards.

Construction of traffic mitigation measures identified in the
applicant’s Traffic Impact Analysis (DKS — March 2015) and the
City’s Notice of Decision to County standards.

6. Submit a copy of the LIDA facilities maintenance agreement between the
City of Beaverton and Beaverton School District.

7. Submit the applicant’'s proportional share for future improvements to the
intersection of SW Kemmer Road and SW 175" Avenue.

C. Obtain a Washington County Facility Permit upon completion of the following:

1. Obtain Engineering Division approval and provide a financial assurance for
the construction of the public improvements listed in conditions 1.B.5.

NOTE: The Public Assurance staff (503-846-3843) will send the required forms to the applicant's

representative after submittal and approval of itemns listed under 1.LB. .

The Facility Permit allows construction work within County rights-of-way and permits
site access only after the developer first submits plans and obtains Washington County
Engineering approval, obtains required grading and erosion control permits, and satisfies
various other requirements of Washington County's Assurances Section including but not
limited to execution of financial and contractual agresments. This process ensures that
the developer accepts responsibiliy for construction of public improvements, and that
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improvements are closely monitored, inspected, and built to standard in a timely manner.
Access will only be permitted under the required Washington County Facility
Permit, and only following submittal and County accepfance of all materials
required under the facility permit process.

L. PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY:

Obtain a Finaled Washington County Facility Permit, contingent upon the following:

A. The road improvements required in condition L.B.5. above shall be completed and
accepted by Washington County. ' ’

B. Upon completion of necessary improvements, submit final certification of -
adequate sight distance in accordance with County Code, prepared and stamped
by a registered professional engineer.

Note: The properly owner shall continuously maintain adequate sight distance. This may require the
property owner to periodically remove obstructing vegelation from the road right-of-way (and on sife).

Requirements identified within this letter are- considered by the County to be minimum
warranted improvements (and/or analyses) that are necessitated by the proposed
development, therefore it is requested that they be conveyed to the applicant within the City’s
Approval document. Please send a copy of the subsequent Final City Notice of Decision
td the County for our records.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. If you have any questions, please contact
me at 503-846-7639.

Naomi Vogel
Associate Plannher

Co Rob Saxton P.E., Road Engineering Services
Traffic Engineering Setvices
Paui Seitz, Assurances Section
Transportation File
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Tualatin Valley
Fire & Rescue

April 22, 2014

Scott Whyte

Senior Planner

City of Beaverton
12725 SW Millikan Way
Beaverton, OR 97076

RE: LD2015-0004 BSD SOUTH COOPER MOUNTAIN HIGH SCHOOL

Dear Scott Whyte,

Thank you for the opportunity to review the proposed site plan surrounding the above named development
project. Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue endorses this proposal predicated on the following criteria and
conditions of approval:

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS:

1. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD DISTANCE FROM BUILDING AND TURNAROUNDS: Access
roads shall be within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior wall of the first story of the building as measured
by an approved route around the exterior of the building or facility. An approved turnaround is required if
the remaining distance to an approved intersecting roadway, as measured along the fire apparatus access
road, is greater than 150 feet. (OFC 503.1.1)

2. ADDITIONAL ACCESS ROADS — COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL: Buildings exceeding 30 feet in height
or three stories in height shall have at least two separate means of fire apparatus access. Buildings or
facilities having a gross building area of more than 62,000 square feet shall have at least two approved
separate means of fire apparatus access. Exception: Projects having a gross building area of up to
124,000 square feet that have a single approved fire apparatus access road when all buildings are
equipped throughout with approved automatic sprinkler systems. (OFC D104)

3. AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS ROADS: Buildings with a vertical distance between the grade plane and the
highest roof surface that exceeds 30 feet in height shall be provided with a fire apparatus access road
constructed for use by aerial apparatus with an unobstructed driving surface width of not less than 26 feet.
For the purposes of this section, the highest roof surface shall be determined by measurement to the eave
of a pitched roof, the intersection of the roof to the exterior wall, or the top of the parapet walls, whichever

North Operating Center Command & Business Operations Center South Operating Center Training Center

" 20665 SW Blanton Street and Central Operating Center 8445 SW Elligsen Road 12400 SW Tonquin Road
Aloha, Oregon 97078 11945 SW 70" Avenue Wilsonville, Oregon Sherwood, Oregon
503-649-8577 Tigard, Oregon 97223-9196 97070-9641 97140-9734

503-649-8577
503-649-8577 £03-259-1600



10.

is greater. Any portion of the building may be used for this measurement, provided that it is accessible to
firefighters and is capable of supporting ground ladder placement. (OFC D105.1, D105.2)

AERIAL APPARATUS OPERATIONS: At least one of the required aerial access routes shall be located
within a minimum of 15 feet and a maximum of 30 feet from the building, and shall be positioned parallel to
one entire side of the building. The side of the building on which the aerial access road is positioned shall
be approved by the fire code official. Overhead utility and power lines shall not be located over the aerial
access road or between the aerial access road and the building. (D105.3, D105.4)

MULTIPLE ACCESS ROADS SEPARATION: Where two access roads are required, they shall be placed a
distance apart equal to not less than one half of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the area
to be served (as identified by the Fire Code Official), measured in a straight line between accesses. (OFC
D104.3) Exception: Buildings equipped throughout with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system (the
approval of this alternate method of construction shall be accomplished in accordance with the prOVISIOHS
of ORS 455.610(5).

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD WIDTH AND VERTICAL CLEARANCE: Fire apparatus
access roads shall have an unobstructed driving surface width of not less than 20 feet (26 feet adjacent to
fire hydrants (OFC D103.1)) and an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches. The
fire district will approve access roads of 12 feet for up to three dwelling units and accessory buildings.
(OFC 503.2.1 & D103.1)

NO PARKING SIGNS: Where fire apparatus roadways are not of sufficient width to accommodate parked

vehicles and 20 feet of unobstructed driving surface, “No Parking” signs shall be installed on one or both
sides of the roadway and in turnarounds as needed. Signs shall read "NO PARKING - FIRE LANE" and
shall be installed with a clear space above grade level of 7 feet. Signs shall be 12 inches wide by 18
inches high and shall have red letters on a white reflective background. (OFC D103.6)

NO PARKING: Parking on emergency access roads shall be as follows (OFC D103.6.1-2):
1. 20-26 feet road width — no parking on either side of roadway (signage to indicate the no parking)
2. 26-32 feet road width — parking is allowed on one side (signage to indicate the no parking side)
3. Greater than 32 feet road width — parking is not restricted

PAINTED CURBS: Where required, fire apparatus access roadway curbs shall be painted red (or as
approved) and marked “NO PARKING FIRE LANE" at 25 foot intervals. Lettering shall have a stroke of not
less than one inch wide by six inches high. Lettering shall be white on red background (or as approved).
(OFC 503.3) '

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS WITH FIRE HYDRANTS: Where a fire hydrant is located on a fire
apparatus access road, the minimum road width shall be 26 feet and shall extend 20 feet before and after
the point of the hydrant. (OFC D103.1)

SURFACE AND LOAD CAPACITIES: Fire apparatus access roads shall be of an all-weather surface that
is easily distinguishable from the surrounding area and is capable of supporting not less than 12,500
pounds point load (wheel load} and 75,000 pounds live load (gross vehicle weight). Documentation from a
registered engineer that the final construction is in accordance with approved plans or the requirements of
the Fire Code may be requested. (OFC 503.2.3)




11. TURNING RADIUS: The inside turning radius and outside turning radius shall be not less than 28 feet and
48 feet respectively, measured from the same center point. (OFC 503.2.4 & D103.3)

12. AERIAL APPARATUS OPERATING GRADES: Portions of aerial apparatus roads that will be used for
aerial operations shall be as flat as possible. Front to rear and side to side maximum slope shall not
exceed 10%. ‘

FIREFIGHTING WATER SUPPLIES:

13. COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS — REQUIRED FIRE FLOW: The minimum fire flow and flow duration for buildings
other than one- and two-family dwellings shall be determined in accordance with residual pressure (OFC
Appendix B Table B105.2). The required fire flow for a building shall not exceed the available GPM in the

water delivery system at 20 psi.
Note: Appendix B, Section B106, Limiting Fire-Flow is also enforced, save and except for the following:

* |n areas where the water system is already developed, the maximum needed fire flow shall be
either 3,000 GPM or the available flow in the system at 20 psi, whichever is greater.

¢ In new developed areas, the maximum needed fire flow shall be 3,000 GPM at 20 psi.

e Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue does not adopt Occupancy Hazards Modifiers in section B105.4-
B105.4.1

14. FIRE FLOW WATER AVAILABILITY: Applicants shall provide documentation of a fire hydrant flow test or
flow test modeling of water availability from the local water purveyor if the project includes a new structure
or increase in the floor area of an existing structure. Tests shall be conducted from a fire hydrant within 400
feet for commercial projects, or 600 feet for residential development. Flow tests will be accepted if they
were performed within 5 years as long as no adverse modifications have been made to the supply system.
Water availability information may not be required to be submitted for every project. (OFC Appendix B)

FIRE HYDRANTS:

15. FIRE HYDRANTS — COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS: Where a portion of the building is more than 400 feet
from a hydrant on a fire apparatus access road, as measured in an approved route around the exterior of
the building, on-site fire hydrants and mains shall be provided. (OFC 507.5.1)

e This distance may be increased to 600 feet for buildings equipped throughout with an approved
automatic sprinkler system.

e The number and distribution of fire hydrants required for commercial structure(s) is based on Table
C105.1, following any fire-flow reductions allowed by section B105.3.1. Additional fire hydrants may
be required due to spacing and/or section 507.5 of the Oregon Fire Code.

16. FIRE HYDRANT NUMBER AND DISTRIBUTION: The minimum number and distribution of fire hydrants
available to a building shall not be less than that listed in (OFC Table C105.1)




17. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS: A fire hydrant shall be located within 100 feet of a fire department
connection (FDC) or as approved. Fire hydrants and FDC’s shall be located on the same side of the fire
apparatus access roadway or drive aisle. (OFC 912 & NFPA 13)

e Fire department connections (FDCs) shall normally be located remotely and outside of the fall-line
of the building when required. FDCs may be mounted on the building they serve, when approved.

e FDCs shall be plumbed on the system side of the check valve when sprinklers are served by
underground lines also serving private fire hydrants (as diagramed below).

BUILDING ACCESS AND FIRE SERVICE FEATURES

18. KNOX BOX: A Knox Box for building access is required for this building. Please contact the Fire
Marshal's Office for an order form and instructions regarding installation and placement. (OFC 506.1)

If you have questions or need further clarification, please feel free to contact me at (503) 259-1414.

Sincerely,

9”""“7 FoAer

Jeremy Foster
Deputy Fire Marshal 1l



